w Wi Wickman-usa.com

PARTS LIST
FOR
WICKMAN 6 — 26 AC
WICKMAN 6 -26 S AC

qebste,

¥,

- Bomnet

TANG[‘FLOW PRODUCTS LTD






CATALOGUE OF PARTS

L \WICKMAN 6 - 26 AC

LTHE\WICKMAN 6 - 26 S AC

Drgw.No. 221 141/P7, P8

PICTORIAL PART




PICTORIAL PART:

Kinematic Diagram 1-1
General Machine Assembly - Machine Dimensions 1-2
Machine Foundation Plan 1-2
General Machine Assembly - Machine Groups 1-3
General Machine Assembly - Machine Groups 1-4
Base 1-7

Drive Box
Rotations of Spindles 1-8.1
Rotations of Spindles - Central Shaft 1-9
Feeds Drive - Transmissions from Feeding Motor to Worm
Shafts 1-10
Feeds Drive - Hand Wheel Turning over 1-11
Overload Release Clutch - Main Cam Shaft 1-12
Overload Release Clutch - Upper Cam Shaft 1-13
Drives of Slide Rests - Drive of Central Carriage 1-14
Drives of Slide Rests - Cam Shaft 1-15
Drives of Slide Rests - Lever Mounting in Feeding Block 1-16
Drives of Slide Rests - Rocker Arms with Scales for

Adjustment of Working Stroke 1-17
Drives of Slide Rests - Mounting of Control Levers 1-18
Drives of Slide Rests - Drive of Independent Longitudinal

Slides 1-19
Main Cam Shaft - In Drive Box Area 1-20

Headstock Box

Main Cam Shaft - In Headstock Box Area 1-21
Main Cam Shaft - In Clamping and Feeding Mechanism Area 1-22
Drives of Cross Slide Rests 1-23
Drives of Cross Slide Rests 1-24
Drives of Cross Slide Restss - Working Stroke Adjustment 1-25
Spindle Drum Locking 1-26
Spindle Drum Indexing 1-27
Spindle Drum Indexing Mechanism Disengagement 1-28
Spindle Drum Arrestment 1-29
Spindle Drum 1-30
Spindle 1-31
Spindle stop - WICKMAN 6-26 S AC 1-31.1
Spindle clutch and brake - WICKMAN 6-26 S AC 1-31.2
Clutch - brake control - WICKMAN 6-26 S AC 1-31.3
Clutch - brake control - WICKMAN 6-26 S AC 1-31.4
Spindle-stop-Cucchi-WICKMAN 6-26 S AC 1-31.5
Feeding Tubes with Guiding 1-32
Stock Clamping 1-33
Stock Clamping 1-34
Stock Feeding 1-35

101 0482

WICKMAN 6-26



Stock Feeding 1-36

Stock Feeding 1-37
Stock End Monitoring - Station VI 1-38
Feeding Forcing Rims 1-39

Cross Slide Rests

Station | Cross Slide Rest 1-40
Station Il Cross Slide Rest 1-41
Station Ill Cross Slide Rest 1-42
Station Ill Cross Slide Rest 1-43
Stations 1V, V Cross Slide Rest 1-44
Stations 1V, V Cross Slide Rest 1-45
Station VI Cross Slide Rest 1-46

Stock Stop

Stock Stop 1-47
Stock Stop 1-48
Stock Stop Control 1-49

Central Carriage
Central Carriage 1-50
Central Carriage 1-51

Independent Longitudinal Slide Rests

Station V Independent Longitudinal Slide Rest 1-5
Station IV Independent Longitudinal Slide Rest 1-5
Control of Functions 1-5
Stock Carriage 1-5
Stock Carriage 1-5

N —~

Other Functions

Cooling

Cooling Distribution System Accessories
Cooling Unit

1
RS RS
—

- A
|
a1 O1 O

Lubricating Diagram
Lubricating system distribution
Lubricating system distribution
Lubricating system distribution
Lubricating system distribution
Lubricating system distribution
Lubricating system distribution
Lubricating system distribution
Hydraulic Diagram

Hydraulic Unit

Hydraulic Oil Cleaner

Spindle Drum Locking Control
Hydraulic Distribution System

R NG NG N G UK UK U U (L QL QI G
I

[ Ne)Ne>Ne)Ne)Ner)le)NeorNe) o)) Né W) |

OCONOOOPA,WN-O0O0O0N

WICKMAN 6-26



Hydraulic Distribution System 1-70
Hydraulic Distribution System 1-71
Dimensioned Sketch of Cross Slide Rests 1-72
Dimensioned Sketch of Longitudinal Slide Rests 1-73
Diagram of Motions 1-74
Table of Speeds and Feeds 1-75.1
Table of Speeds and Feeds 1-76.1
Table of Speeds and Feeds 1-771
NOMOGRAM 1-78

WICKMAN 6-26



HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS

When ordering spare parts for the machine or if you require any technical information or service
action please always specify the type of the machine and its production number.
Specify also the file number of the Instruction Manual.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR WORK WITH THE CATALOGUE OF PARTS

1. To specify any spare part correctly, always use only the catalogue which is assigned to the
production number of the machine for which you are ordering the spare part.
NOTE: The file number of the catalogue (on the title page of the catalogue) has to be identical
with the file number of the Instruction Manual supplied with the machine.

2. Please specify in your order of spare parts:
Position, part name, dimensions, standard, TAJMAC-ZPS ordering number, number of pieces.

3. If the ordered part is marked with “T” letter in front of the TAJMAC-ZPS ordering number, it
means that such spare part cannot be ordered separately.

R221115-R14P5.08
V¥etenovd sk¥iil - pojistni spojka {obr. 1-24)
&.v. 221115/S14 D5 — e e
M / T" specification in front of ZPS

ordering number

Pozice Nazev soudésti Rozm&r

2601 POUZDRO

2602 OPERNY KROUZEK
2603 KROUZEK

2604 TALIROVA PRUZINA
2605 KROUZEK

2606 KROUZEK

1

1

1115-2603E1 1
R221115-2604E1 3 Ks

R221115-2605E1 1

R220150-1985E1 1

8

1

2607 XULICKA @10-40 023680 3249120140 KS
2609 KROUZEK @65 022930 3117330630 KS .
2611 SNEKOVE KOLO R221115-2611D3 1 KS Ordering number of

2612 NABOJ R221115-2612C4 S technological unit
2616 LOZISKO 32013X 43450057 1 Ks
Technologicky celek

Znekové kolo
Pozice Néazev souddsti Rozm&r Obj. &islo Polet Material list of

technological unit

2611 SNEKOVE KOLO T R221115-2611D3
2612 NABOJ T R221115-2612C4

In this case, it is necessary to order a complete technological unit using the ordering number of
the technological unit.

The material list of a technological unit is included on the same or following page of the

Catalogue of Parts. The material list include an outline of all produced as well as purchased
parts of the given technological unit.

WICKMAN 6-26



What is a technological unit

There are some parts which are completed together in production on the machine (they are e.g.
together ground, drilled, machined, fitted or completed jointly otherwise). These parts cannot be
ordered separately. It is necessary to order them as a technological unit - namely using the
ordering number of the technological unit.

CAUTION: Parts with large dimensions such as e.g. drive box are included in technological units in
some cases.
These large parts are to be ordered in cooperation with the technicians of the
production factory or with the technicians of the sales affiliates of the manufacturer.
Proceed in the same way when meeting any uncertainties in specifying spare parts.

WICKMAN 6-26



5.4 LIST OF SOME SELECTED PARTS

5.4.1 List of Belts

Machine group

Pos. Belt Specification Standard Pieces Ordering No.
268 Central slide rest 600-5M-9 1 2722130200
R623P1 |drive
5.4.2 Sealing Collars
Pos. Mach.ine group Specification Standard Qty Ordering No.
Sealing collar
142 | Spindle drum TURNRING B+S, 1 731114797
R601P1 sealing O.L. SEALS
25724-3600-66
130 |Spindle drum GLYDRING B+S, 6 2731114220
R661P1 | locking sealing O.L. SEALS
mechanism S55044-0400A
46-N
198 [Main cam shaft GLYDRING ROT B+S, 1 2731114755
R644P1 sealing O.L. SEALS
S-56132-0070
A42-N
5.4.3 "GUFERO" Sealing Rings
Pos. Machine group Specification Standard Qty Ordering No.
199 [Main cam shaft @70x85x8 CSN 02 9401 1 2735211510
R644P1

WICKMAN 6-26




5.5 LIST OF IMPORTANT PARTS

5.5.1 Electric Motors Used for 3x 400 V/50 Hz und 3x 400 V/60 Hz

Specification Output | Speed

Pos. Name Manufacturer KW rpm Ordering No. Note
Main motor 1LA7166-4AA 15 1,500 | 3593440010
SIEMENS
Feeds motor |142SR21EL19102A0 max. | 4055280660
0,02 1,200
TETRA
101 Lubricating 1LA7073 0.37 | 1,380 Par of
R667P1 | unit motor IM B5 lubricating
3x400 V/50 Hz | 400/230/50 Hz unit
SIEMENS
MOHELNICE
101 Lubricating 1LA7073-4AB91 0.43 | 1,650

R667P2 | unit motor ZL2B, IM B5
3x400 V/60 Hz | 220/380 V

D/Y, 60 Hz
133 Cooling unit CALPEDA 2.2 2,900 Part of
R616P2 | motor cooling
3x400V/50Hz unit
133 Cooling unit CALPEDA 2.2 3,450 Part of
R616P3 | motor cooling
3x400V/60Hz unit
132 Hydraulic unit | 1LA7096 1.5 1,410 Part of
R616P2 | motor 4AA16 B35 hydraulic
3x400 V/50 Hz | 400/230 V unit
D/Y, 50 Hz
SIEMENS MOHELNICE
132 Hydraulic unit | 1LA7096 1.5 1,692
R616P3 | motor 4AA96 B35
3x400 V/60 Hz | 220/380 V
D/Y, 60 Hz
SIEMENS MOHELNICE
134 Cooling EMP SLAVKOV 0.09 Part of
R616P2 | medium pump
R616P3 [leakage pump
motor

WICKMAN 6-26



5.5.2 Pumps

Pos. Name Specification OUtPUt Ordering No. Note
Manufacturer I/min
101 Lubricating unit {1 ISP 4 D 5.2 at Gear pump
R667P1 | pump GALTECH 1,370 Part of lubricating
SH010182200 1/min
4252810071
IDROVER
3x400 V/50 Hz
101 Lubricating unit {1 ISP 4 D 6.25 at Gear pump
R667P2 | pump GALTECH 1,650 Part of lubricating
SH010182200 1/min
4252810072
IDROVER
3x400 V/60 Hz
134 | Cooling 3COA2-12P1 25 4261620040 [Pump with
R616P2 | medium EMP SLAVKOV submersible
leakage pump chamber
3x400 V/50 Hz
134 | Cooling 3COA2-12P1 25 4262200130 [Pump with
R616P3 | medium 3x230/400 V/60Hz submersible
leakage pump |EMP SLAVKOV chamber
3x400 V/60 Hz
133 | Cooling unit NM40-12 AE 350 |616W 133 Centrifugal pump,
R616P2 | pump CALPEDA 4261110081 |Part of cooling unit
3x400 V/50 Hz
133 | Cooling NM40-12 AE 420 |616W 134 Centrifugal pump,
R616P3 | medium CALPEDA 4262200183 | Part of cooling unit
leakage pump
3x400 V/60 Hz
132 |Hydraulic unit |PV7-1X/10-14 0-12 Sliding-vane pump
R616P2 | pump REO1 MCO16 Part of hydraulic
A157-4-0 REXROTH
3367550200
REXROTH
3x400 V/50 Hz
132 |Hydraulic unit |PV7-1X/10-14 0-12 Sliding-vane pump
R616P3 | pump REO1 MCO16 Part of hydraulic
A1574-0 REXROTH
3367550203
REXROTH
3x400 V/60 Hz

WICKMAN 6-26



5.5.3 Hydraulic System Hydraulic Elements

Pos. Name Specification | Manufacturer Qty Ordering No.
129 |Electromagnetic |WE04-6P100- | HARTMANN+ 1 3364150740
R669P1 | distributor R26 -4-D24/0OH LAMMLE
125 |By-pass valve ZDB6VP1-4X- REXROTH 1 3365110030
R669P1 | VP3 100
115 | Pressure switch HED REXROTH 1 3365810125
R671P1 | SP41 80H1X/100Z214
5.5.4 Lubricating System Hydraulic Elements
Pos. Name Specification Manufacturer Qty Ordering No.
Part of By-pass valve VM 25 OIL SISTEM 2
lubr. unit VP1, VP2 V3.889.05.A-1
Part of Electromagnetic [4WE6D5X/AG24N | REXROTH 1 3364150710
lubr. unit distributor R13 Z4
Part of Pressure switch | K4SA3/3/P1 FOX 1
lubr. unit SP43 3 bar
(0166405011017) (SUCO) (4252210244)
296 Pressure switch | 84-8005-0514 VOGELE 1 4552210247
R666P1 | SP44 25 bar
104 Float switch RL-G1S1A IDROVER 1 4051550091
R667P1
5.5.5 Pressure Gauges
Pos. Name Specification Manufacturer Qty Ordering No.
Part of Lubricating system | MAR-63-60 OMT 1 3884110490
lubricating | pressure gauge BAR/PSI TREVIGLIO
unit MA2 ITALY
309 Lubricating system | MG3A-INOX63 OMT 1 3884110530
R666P1 |pressure gauge 0-40BAR/PSI TREVIGLIO
MA3 G 1/4 B/D ITALY
309 Lubricating system | MG3A-INOX63 OMT 1 3884110530
R666P1 |pressure gauge 0-40BAR/PSI TREVIGLIO
MA4 G 1/4 B/D ITALY
113 Hydraulic system | MAR-63-100 OMT 1 3884110500
R671P1 |pressure gauge BAR/PSI TREVIGLIO
MA1 ITALY

WICKMAN 6-26



5.5.6 Filtering Inserts

Pos. Name Specification | Manufacturer Qty Ordering No.
Part of Filtering insert 0140 HYDAC 1 3366500130
Lubricating | (for filter DFW/ D025W/
unit HC 140 AFA25 |HC

B1.0/B6
Part of Filtrering insert 0060D010 BN HYDAC 1 3366540020
hydraulic | (for filter DF 3 HC
filter BN/HC60AFA10B

103 1.0-B6

R671P1 3366540010)
5.5.7 Accumulator
Pos. Name Specification | Manufacturer Qty Ordering No.
120 Spindle drum IHV-1-210 OLAER 1 3362100010
R669P1 |locking control
5.5.8 Level Indicatod
Pos. Name Specification Manufacturer Qty Ordering No.
223 Capacitance KM3020 APKG IFM 1 4051140630
R622P2 |sensor (level 10M PUR ELEKTRONIC
indicator for turning | (KB 5082)
on pump for leaked
cooling medium
from machine base
bottom)
5.5.9 Bearing for spindles seating

Pos. Name Note Manufacturer PC?’ one Ordering No.

spindle

105 Bearing Front bearings SKF 1 set 3241000080

7012 ACD-P4A =3 pcs
TBTA
112 Bearing Rear bearings SKF 1 set 3241000090
7011 CD-P4A =2 pcs
DBA

WICKMAN 6-26



Equivalents of bearings for seating spindles from FAG
- 105 -B 7012 E.T. P4S.UL
- 112 -B 7011 C.T. P4S.UL

CAUTION:
As highly precise bearings are used to seat the spindles, it is necessary to observe the
following principles when replacing them:

Their ordering and installation in the machine must be checked according to the Protocol on
Accuracy.

The following information is presented in the Protocol on Accuracy which is delivered with
each machine:
1. Manufacturer and specification of type of bearing
2. Tolerances of diameter of external ring of bearing - for each spindle in spindle drum (marked
with Arabic numerals)

Bores for spindle bearings in the spindle drum are fitted in the factory according to the real
dimensions of external rings of bearings (see the value in the "Protocol on Accuracy") with
clearance of 0.003 - 0.005 mm. The bearings are to be mounted by marking of the maximum run-
out in one plane.

WICKMAN 6-26



1-1

i g el |
B auu e S
2z NN_T_
It Ji byl
N —’ odAA )
‘104 Al BN E
iy L
T AT X e/
e 2 i
N "
0s 'Y
~L
L. )
uIw/0paGL= N U E._
WNDG= s .ﬁ..:
WiSL= *d =
UI/"YOQOEE =wuls A === T
{SNanas) 1 ;- p00s="""u
yyp-991/vL .— -
‘I_
anw i === = > <
| T T 1 I
—h = 99 g
- g
(= )
oy :._.JL.L_.E_ i
N e
bt - :
wNIiz="n
wwoezl= °u
" (v
Z0'00vZ016113ZHSZYL

221141/K2 C3



1-2.1

6LET

yeer

6417

7313

6602

(24
/9L

£7°58

£

L1

L3

EE7A

(322

221141/52 B4



1-22

gel 0F

se VEeT

0Ln

J

e

022

9v0e

b

G

M

734

TH9E8

9L¥T
ovi

049

SR

I

882

LAXAX,
. 7 .\\ %
sbsS8

221141/S3 B2



N

m_%o LR AN AR
J Nt



221141/S1 A4-2




R622P1.03

622 Y12 1-7)

_1._

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 DRIVE BOX R622Y101C 1
102 HEADSTOCK BOX R622Y102A 1
103 BASE R622Y103B 1
104 CROSS BEAM R622Y104B 1
105 REAR BRACKET R622Y105B 1
107 CONNECTING BAR R622X107 1
109 INSERT R622W109 1
110 SCREW M16X80 DIN912-12.9 3095850351 1
111 COVER R622X111 3
112 COVER R622X112 2
113 COVER R622X113 1
114 COVER R622W114 2
120 METAL SHEET COVERING R622W120B 2
123 METAL SHEET R622Y123.R 1
128 COVER R622W128 1
129 METAL SHEET R622X129 1
132 REDUCTION PART RG622W132 1
135 BRACKET R622X135 1
136 ELBOW R622V136.R 1
137 SCREW R622W137 4
139 NUT R622W139 4
140 SUPPORT PLATE R622W140 4
141 NUT R622W141 4
149 HOSE CONNECTOR R622W149 1
185 COVER R622X185 1
186 COVER R622W186 1
187 SCREW M6X8-10.9 1IS07380 3093990055 4
197 BRACKET R622Y197.R 1
198 SCREW M12X25 DINS12~12.9 3095850204 16
199 WASHER @13 IS07089 3112100270 16
201 SCREW M16X50 DIN912~12.9 3095850320 19
202 PIN @16X50 IS08736-B 3115152520 4
203 PIN @12X45 IS08736-B 3115152240 6
205 SCREW M10X16 ©DIN912-12.9 3095850158 2
209 SCREW M12X35 DIN912~8.8 3095431620 10
211 NUT M16 ZN IS04032 3111201080 2
213 SCREW M6X10 DINO12-12.9 3095850068 12
215 OIL LEVEL GAUGE M36X1,5 4251760020 4
216 SCREW MBX10 021185.22 3092850580 1
217 HOSE @40/52 PN635385 2723920090 1.5
218 CLAMP @50-70 (VEL.7) 5482410250 2
219 PLUG M18X1,5 PN021938 3119790060 3
227 RING 27X32X2 029310.8 7229230110 1
228 HOSE ©25/3 2833680040 1 M
229 CLAMP @25-40 (VEL.5) 5482410290 2
230 HOSE @18 A1000 028305 5486110390 1 M
232 SCREW M6X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850075 4
233 WASHER @6 DIN7980 3112140240 4

WICKMAN 6-26



R622P1.03

622 Y12 1-7)

_2__

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

234 SCREW M6X12-10.9 IS07380 3093990063 10
240 FOIL 0, 15X12 PF4 2832960010 10 M
258 WASHER @25 IS07089 3112100370 4
271 SCREW M8X16-10.9 1S07380 3093990080 71
275 PIN R622W275 2
277 SCREW M8X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850112 2
278 WASHER @8, 4 1507089 3112100210 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-7

G2 /¢oF /10

0%
02| o\ t27) $%2) [6%2 522 "gIz] AR v
281 Ij 1ke] Ton\ TN 9 W We] [SoF 500 /97 L\ 96\ \Ohi\ "W 677 /B ST/ W \te /e /W
, \ £
i
i
\ . ] T ~ /-
s SR SR S
_..\

i

HIKAN

: t NI
L) R
v
4 L T x s
=t = ]
v ]
1 A
W W 102 ef O TSI 0P ROV €0% 607 202 GEZ 07 &0 W O-“ S0t

622 Y12



R617P2.03

SPINDLES DRIVE-CONTROLLED MOTOR

617 Y4 1-8.1)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
107 FLANGE R117X107B 1
113 .= CHAIN WHEEL R117X113B 1
121 RING @90 022931 3117330750 3
133 RING 250 022930 3117330530 2
143 FLANGE R117X143A 1
144 SCREW 1/4-3/4"L 5129550006 2
145 WASHER 21/4" 5129550026 2
160 BEARING 6210/P6 3241620910 2
192 HOLDER R617W192 1
193 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 2
202 SCREW M8X25 DINO12-12.9 3095850123 7
203 PIN R617W203A 2
204 SCREW M16X35-8-8 EN24017 3091030090 4
205 WASHER @17 IS07089 3112100310 4
206 CLUTCH GS42/55-98SHA-2,6 3391120300 1
210 SLIDING SHAFT R617v210 1
211 RING R617W211 1
212 SCREW M6X16 CE DIN915 3097890030 3
213 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 1
215 FLANGE R617V215 1
216 SCREW M8X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850125 4
217 BEARING 6011/P6 3241650560 2
218 DISTANCE RING R617W218 1
220 CONNECTING SHAFT R617V220 1
221 RING @55 022930 3117330570 1
222 SPLINE R617W222 1
223 SCREW M8X20 CE DIN915 3097890080 2
224 SPLINE 16HO9X10X50 022562 3117261080 1
225 INSERT SLM8X1l,25-AC16 5486800081 2
231 MOTOR BRACKET R617Y231 1
235 COVER R617X235 1
236 SCREW M6X10 DINO12-12.9 3095850068 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-8.1

o ——
507/ %0 T

S910L

N T RE 1

90¢ 9¢¢ G€T ¢0¢

vZ¢ 0c¢ Sle

ol
Qle /8le / Lie/ bl L0l eyl
T4%
it
- :._5
2 NN\ 7
[ " \\
. _ 7/ N\NAN 7/ 7 -
1)
A g
€le €¢¢ 8¢ ¢¢¢ Oie 2l LieZ 74 G%L  09L l¢l  €EL

617 Y4



R617P1.03

SPINDLES DRIVE - Central shaft

617 Y2

1-9)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty
standard No.
109 DISTANCE RING R617W109 2
110 DISTANCE RING R617W110 4
114 DISTANCE PIPE R617W114 1
115 CLUTCH R617X115 1
117 FLANGE R117X117B 1
121 RING @90 022931 3117330750 3
123 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024 3
124 WASHER @&5/16" 5129550025 3
133 RING @50 022930 3117330530 2
160 BEARING 6210/P6 3241620910 2

WICKMAN 6-26



NN

[ ANNNNN 7227272 NN\ WAAAAAA 4777 44% NNNNNNNNN\N\N L5720 NN NN

[NNNN\N 227277 NNN\N\N\N \ 7% 2 AN N\ WL

i3

NN

617 Y2



R618P1.03

FEEDS DRIVE - Gears from feeding motor

to worm shafts

618 Y3 1-10)
- 1 -
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
113 FLANGE R618X113 2
114 BEARING 7307B 3241730053 2
117 FLANGE R618X117 2
118 BEARING 7306B 3241720771 2
119 TENSTONING HOLDER R618X119 1
120 NUT M20 021492.25 3111290095 1
136 FITTING RING R618W136 1
137 WORM SHAFT R618V137A 1
138 WORM SHAFT R618V138A 1
139 RING R618W139B 1
156 FITTING RING R618W156 1
157 RING R618W157 1
158 DISTANCE RING R618W158 1
159 RING R618W159B 1
160 MATICE M20 021492.25 3111290095 1
161 RING R618W161 1
162 PIN R118X162C 1
163 SCREW 1/4BSF 5/8"L 5129550009 1
165 NUT M1le 021492.25 3111290081 1
166 WASHER-MODIFICATION R618W166 1
167 SPOJKA R618X167 1
168 CHATN WHEEL R618X168 1
169 STRETCHING ROLLER R618X169 1
170 BUSH @¢1-5/4~9/8"L 5129550011 1
195 GEAR WHEEL R618X195 1
196 GEAR WHEEL R618X196 1
197 RING R618W197A 1
198 WASHER-MODIFICATION R618W166 1
189 NUT M16 021492.25 3111290081 1
204 GUARD R618Y204.R 1
205 SCREW M6X12 DINS12-12.9 3095850071 2
211 WASHER @3/8" 5129550012 1
212 SCREW 3/8BSF-7/8" 5129550013 1
213 PLATE R618X213 1
214 DISTANCE PIPE R618W214 1
215 SCREW 7/16BSF-7/2"L 5129550014 1
216 WASHER @7/16" 5129550015 1

WICKMAN 6-26



R618P1.03
FEEDS DRIVE -~ Gears from feeding motor
to worm shaft - cont.
618 Y3 (Fig. 1-10)
— 2 —
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
217 - NUT M45X1,5 BN1235 3249720050 1
232 SHAFT T R618X232A 1
234 NUT M40X1,5 BN1235 3249720030 1
237 PIN @8X25 IS08736-B 3115151320 1
239 FLANGE R118X239C 1
241 GEAR WHEEL R618X241 1
242 BEARING 2208 3242170130 1
243 RING 280 022931 3117330710 1
245 BEARING 6308 3241630470 1
246 RING 240 022930 3117330430 1
247 RING @90 022931 3117330750 2
248 CLUTCH GS24/28-988HA-GS- 3391120023 1
249 KEY 8HO9X7X36 022562 3117260600 1
251 KEY 8H9X7X40 022562 3117260610 1
252 SCREW M12X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850202 4
254 WASHER @13 IS507089 3112100270 4
255 CHAIN 08B-1 023311 3181110030 1.054 M
256 LINK 08B-1 023311 3189110100 1
258 SCREW M10X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850164 4
260 REDUCTION PLATE R618X260 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-10

?X/ﬁ/ '

S0¢

0z

i\

™

It

[
A

[Tp

o1

i

618 Y3



R620P1.03
FEEDS DRIVE - Hand wheel turning-over
620 Y2 (Fig. 1-11)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
101 SHAFT R620X101 1
102 BUSH @1-5/4-1"L 5129550001 2
103 GEAR WHEEL R619%x211 1
104 PIN 210X45 IS02339-B 3115151850 1
106 FLANGE R620X106A 1
107 SCREW M8X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850121 2
108 BALL ¢7,938-40 023680 3249140080 1
109 COMPRESSION SPRING L219X193A 1
110 SCREW R219X194a 1
111 LEVER R620W111 1
112 BUSH R620W112 1
113 SCREW M6X50 DIN912-12.9 3095850095 1
114 WASHER R620W114 1
115 SHAFT R620W115Aa 1
116 SPRING @1 @12X20 4,57 L13223-481E5 1
117 RING @7 022929.02 3117320120 1
118 BALL @25 M8 025181.21 3214610090 1
121 RING R620X121 1
122 PIN @g8X45 I508752 3115151471 1
126 MICROSWITCH HOLDER R620X126 1
127 SCREW M6X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850083 2
128 SCREW M4X35 021131.25 3092311160 4
129 WASHER @6, 4 1507089 3112100180 2
131 GUARD R620V131 1
132 SCREW M5X8 021131.25 3092311310 4

WICKMAN 6-26



1-11

- /- N\j

ot

//////




R663P1.03

OVERLOAD RELEASE CLUTCH - Main cam shaft

663 V1 (Fig. 1-12)
Pos. ©Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 BUSH R663V101 1
102 SUPPORTING RING R663X102 1
103 RING R663W103 1
104 RING R663W104 1
106 NUT R663X106 1
107 SCREW M8X30 CE DINS13 3097870140 2
108 WASHER R637W171 2
109 BALL ©11,906-40 023680 3249140120 12
111 WORM WHEEL T R663V111 1
112 RIM T R663W112 1
113 SCREW M8X16 021181.22 T 3092810920 6
118 BELLEVILLE SPRING R663X118 3
119 RING @100 022930 3117330800 1
120 BEARING 32020AX 3247150062 1
122 BRACKET R663X122A 1
124 SCREW M6X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850082 2
125 NUT R645W115 1
R663V1I11.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
WORM WHEEL
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

111 WORM WHEEL T R663V11il 1
112 RIM T R663W112 1
113 SCREW M8X16 021181.22 T 3092810920 6

WICKMAN 6-26



1-12

W/ //, Dy

\!

.

SIMOSSIY S30 I18W3S3
NOILVINIINMO SONRAS
NiZNdd vaaviis

N\

SBNN B A
SowwsRAAN AN 7
% - ———
SN

P AN 2
ﬁ\\»\l\‘bﬁ,‘@.
e —

N7

N

YAV

42 [z Su L i SH 20} MH“

Y

\““
7

(417 H ot I H

663 V1



R664P1.03
OVERLOAD RELEASE CLUTCH - Upper cam shaft
664 V1 (Fig. 1-13)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
101 BUSH R664V101 1
102 SUPPORTING RING R663X102 1
103 RING R663W103 1
104 RING R663W104 1
106 NUT R663X106 1
107 SCREW M8X30 CE DIN913 3097870140 2
108 WASHER R637W171 2
109 BALL ©#11,906-40 023680 3249140120 12
111 WORM WHEEL T R664V111 1
112 RIM T R664W112 1
113 SCREW M8X16 021181.22 T 3092810920 6
117 BELLEVILLE SPRING R663X117 3
119 RING @100 022930 3117330800 1
120 BEARING 320202X 3247150062 1
121 FLANGE R664X121 1
122 SCREW M10X30 DINS912-12.9 3095850171 4
123 MICROSWITCH HOLDER R664X123A 1
124 SCREW M6X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850075 2
R663V111.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
WORM WHEEL
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
111 WORM WHEEL T R663V111 1
112 RIM T R663W112 1
113 SCREW M8X16 021181.22 T 3092810920 6

WICKMAN 6-26



1-13

S1MOSS3Y S30 318W3S3
NOLLYINIRIO SONRIAS
NIZNYd vEavIrnS

H
|

B4
1%

\Y AL VA

e alava /

N
N
B

l\“"
N

0V it ol W <o (K2R T} o0 tor / Thot 701 Wi Gh W hoy 32
3 90}

664 V1



R623P1.03

SLIDE DRIVES - Central slide drive

1-14)
._1_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
103 PIN R123X103A 2
104 ROLLING PART R123X104A 2
113 STONE R123X113C 2
114 PIN R123X114B 2
116 CENTRAL SLIDE PULL ROD R623V116 1
118 PIN R123X118B 2
119 LEVER R623V119 1
127 COLUMN R623W127 1
159 STOP BAR R141X159B 1
160 SUSPENSION R623X160A 1
161 PULL ROD R123X161A 1
165 BUSH R123X165A 4
168 PIN R123X168B 1
171 STOP SCREW R123X171A 1
173 FITTING WASHER R123X173A 1
174 RUSH R123X174A 2
176 STOP R123X176A 1
177 RUSH R123X177A 2
178 STOP R123X178A 1
182 AL POINTER LABEL L372X158B 2
183 WASHER R372X160A 2
184 PIN R623W184 1
185 FITTING BLOCK R623W185 1
186 BRACKET R623W186 1
187 COLUMN R623W187 1
191 AL SCALE LABEL L672X157 1
192 AL SCALE LABEL L672X159 1
207 JOINT R123V507A4 1
208 JOINT R123X508A 1
210 WASHER R123X510A 1

WICKMAN 6-26



R623P1.03

SLIDE DRIVES — Central slide drive

623 Y7 1-14)
— 2 —_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
211 PULLEY- MODIFICATION R623W211 2
212 BOLT R127X512A 1
221 RING @7/8" 5129550093 2
222 PIN 26X40 IS08736-B 3115151080 2
223 PIN ©6X45 IS08736-B 3115151110 4
224 PIN @8X50 IS08736~B 3115151510 1
226 PIN g16X60 IS08736-B 3115152530 1
227 PIN @12X45 IS08736~-B 3115152240 2
228 PIN g1/8-3/8" 5129550219 2
231 WASHER @g7/16" 5129550095 10
232 WASHER @gl/2" 5129550096 13
233 WASHER @5/8" 5129550097 2
235 SCREW M6X20 DINS12-12.9 . 3095850082 1
236 SCREW M3X6-10.9 IS07380 3093990036 8
239 SCREW 7/16BSF-3/2"L 5129550086 2
243 SCREW 5/8BSF-11/4"L 5129550103 2
244 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550056 4
246 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550105 1
247 SCREW 5/16BSF-5/8"L 5129550106 1
250 SCREW MB8X16-10.9 IS07380 3093990080 2
251 SCREW M4X6 021185.25 3092850180 2
252 SCREW M8X50 DIN912-12.9 3095850135 2
256 NUT M6 ZN IS04032 3111200380 1
263 RING @28 022931 3117330290 2
264 RING @9 022929.02 3117320160 1
265 RING RKA @12/17X2 R13230-281E2 1
266 BEARING 6001 3241650060 2
268 BRELT 600-5M 2722130200 1
269 PIN @©12M6X40 1IS08735-A 3115152189 3
270 KOLIK R623W270 3

WICKMAN 6-26



e wue Ol 942 08 SEH [ 200 2] HOV A 839

A
l\\\\\\\\\ x~ Pt N
W — m :
l\ F A ) 1:
(=3 \.I;\a* _ \
THEE N 7T ‘2 i 0D _ f
Al ! |
* N A i e e A nay il
KN
i - i Vi
dliiar: 3 S
. i
- i

(C1czs) -

i id a

=

.___f‘I|

\
\
A\

AT 0

~ Y g
7 . - by
B 4
< . ) " -
) 7 NLR N ar
¥ . e .,
i

182
2

ﬂY%ﬂLII: Mamw o

' i N\ : <o

- : 95%
A:.:.&BIE E d * (64929) —.m ) v-v H 1) ‘mﬂ

623 Y7



R623P1.03

R624P1.03
R625P1.03
SLIDE DRIVES - Cam shaft
623 Y8 1-15)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

124 CAM SHAFT R123Y124D 1
127 COLUMN R623W127 1
129 BEARING BODY R623V129 1
130 BEARING BODY R623V130 1
131 KEY R123X131B 1
142 KEY R123X142A 1
152 DISK CAM R623Y152 1
153 STAT.IV CAM-INDEP.REST RAPID TRAV. R623Y153 1
180 CENTRAL SLIDE CAM - INTERNAL R623Y180 1
181 CENTRAL SLIDE CAM -~ EXTERNAL R623Y181 1
189 PIN R201X173A 2
190 TAPERED PIN R623W190 2
227 PIN @12X45 IS08736-B 3115152240 2
231 WASHER @7/16" 5129550095 10
238 SCREW 7/16BSF-7/8"L 5129550099 9
240 SCREW 7/16BSF-7/4"L 5129550100 8
257 NUT M10X1 1308675 3111200720 2
421 PIN R124X121A 2
422 STAT. V CAM — INDEP.REST INTERNAL R624Y122 1
423 STAT. V CAM - INDEP.REST EXTERNAL R624Y123 1
452 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550073 12
603 PIN R124X121A 2
604 STAT.IV CAM - INDEP.REST INTERNAL R625Y104 1
605 STAT.IV CAM - INDEP.REST EXTERNAL R625Y105 1
652 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550073 12

WICKMAN 6-26



1-15

127

131

R 664 P1

[ 1

reseP1 129

604,605

CAME DE L'AVANCE RAPIDE

VACKA RYCHLOPOSUVY
QUICK FEED CAM

180,181
190

VACKA CENTRALNIHO PODELNEHO SUPORTU
F LON \'UI;' LDE R
(i L

CAM_OF CENTRAL GITUDINAL SUIDE REST
CAME DE CHARI LONGITUDINAL, CENTRAL
e
% ; /
I

422,423 452

421

130

623 Y8



R623P1.03

R624P1.03
R625P1.03
SLIDE DRIVES - Mounting of levers in sliding block
623 Y3 1-16)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 SLIDING BRACKET R623Y101 1
115 BUSH R123X115B 6
122 LEVER CENTR.SUPORT R623V122 1
123 SHAFT R123%X123B 1
150 GUIDING STRIP R123X150B 2
162 PIN R123X162B 2
223 PIN @6X45 I1S08736-B 3115151110 4
230 WASHER @3/8" 5129550094 8
237 SCREW 3/8BSF-7/4"L 5129550040 8
248 SCREW 1/2BSF~3/2"L 5129550107 1
258 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550110 3
261 BUSH ©5/4-3/2-1"L 5129550082 2
419 INDEPENDENT SLIDE REST LEVER R624Y119 1
420 PIN R124X120B 1
430 LID R123X166A 1
441 PIN @6X35 IS08736-B 3115151040 1
444 PIN @3/16-5/8"L 5129550129 1
446 WASHER @3/8" 5129550094 1
453 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550056 1
466 BUSH ©5/4-3/2-7/4"1L 5129550130 1
467 BUSH @3/4-1-..."L 5129550226 4
610 LID R123X166A 1
629 INDEPENDENT SLIDE REST LEVER R624Y119 1
630 PIN R124X120B 1
641 PIN @6X35 IS08736-B 3115151040 1
644 PIN #3/16-5/8"L 5129550129 1
646 WASHER @3/8" 5129550094 1
653 SCREW 3/8BSEF-1"L 5129550056 1
666 BUSH @5/4-3/2-7/4"L 5129550130 1
667 BUSH @#3/4-1-..."L 5129550226 4

WICKMAN 6-26



1-16

0ec LEC ¢l

NN 2R\
_ N
7V \ J -
7””&%////// NSy |
R - — S S
= L SN\ 77 NSNT7 ~
| w\ N 7 i (O
799 / “
\S “

I R

499 0€9 629 ¥9 IO 19¢ €& 298 Sl 8SC 8%Z LY L9% 0¢% 6Ly

P

(1A€29)
a-da



-14 -

R623P1.03

R624P1.03

R625P1.03

SLIDE DRIVES - Rocker arms with scales
for setting of working stroke
623 Y9 (Fig. 1-17)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

105 SCALE LABEL AL L123X527 1

111 CENTRAL REST ADJUSTABLE BRACKET R623X111 1

232 WASHER g1/2" 5129550096 13

241 SCREW 1/2BSF-7/4"L 5129550101 10

245 SCREW M5X8-10.9 1IS807380 3093990049 2

404 STAT. 4,5 IND. REST ADJUSTABLE BR. R624X104 1

425 SCALE LABEL AL L623X527 1

458 SCREW M5X8-10.9 IS07380 3093890049 2

606 SCALE LABEL AL L623X527 1

614 STAT. 4,5 IND. REST ADJUSTABLE BR. R624X104 1
2

658 SCREW M5X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990049

WICKMAN 6-26



1-17

i

L s o

¢0-
JTed T g

5

623 Y9



-15-

R623P1.03

R624P1.03

R625P1.03

SLIDE DRIVES - Mounting of control levers
623 Y10 (Fig. 1-18)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

102 CENTRAL SLIDE REST ROCKER ARM R623Y102 1
103 PIN R123X103A 2
104 ROLLING PART R123X104A 2
106 LONGITUDINAL ROCKER ARM BRACKET R623Y106 1
109 PIN R123X109B 2
110 BUSH R123X110A 2
115 BUSH R123X115B 6
222 PIN @6X40 IS08736-B 3115151080 2
232 WASHER @gl1/2" 5129550096 13
241 SCREW 1/2BSF-7/4"L 5129550101 10
242 SCREW 1/2BSF-4"L 5129550102 2
249 SCREW 1/2BSF-7/4"L 5129550108 2
258 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550110 3
401 STAT. 5 ROCKER ARM R624Y101 1
406 PIN R124X106B 1
416 ‘PIN R124X116A 1
417 ROLLING PART R124X117A 1
428 BRACKET R123X110A 2
442 PIN @6X40 I508736-B 3115151080 2
461 SCREW 1/2BSF-7/4"L 5129550108 1
464 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550110 1
467 BUSH @3/4~1-..."L 5129550226 4
601 STAT. 4 ROCKER ARM R625Y101 1
608 BUSH R123X110A 2
6l6 PIN R124X106B 1
626 PIN R124X116A 1
627 ROLLING PART R124X117A 1
642 PIN @6X40 I508736-B 3115151080 2
661 SCREW 1/2BSF-7/4"L 5129550108 1
664 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550110 1
667 BUSH @#3/4-1-..."L 5129550226 4

WICKMAN 6-26



623 Y10

il

642

626

601
1

627

115

102

103

104 222

417

416

3 AN
- '"‘

442

109 401

1623 v41)
467

F-F

461

464
406

1-18

106

241
232



-16 -

R624P1.03
R625P1.03

SLIDE DRIVES - Drive of independent longitudinal slides

623 Y1l (Fig.

1-19)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
405 INDEPENDENT LONG. SLIDE PULL ROD R624V105 1
409 PIN R124X109B 1
412 COMPRESSION BAR R124Y112B 1
429 STONE R123X113C 2
447 WASHER @7/16" 5129550095 2
450 SCREW M6X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850082 1
454 SCREW 7/16BSF-3/2"L 5129550086 2
460 SCREW 5/16BSF-5/8"L 5129550106 1
463 NUT M6 ZN IS04032 3111200380 1
609 STONE R123X113C 2
615 INDEPENDENT LONG. SLIDE PULL ROD R624V105 1
619 PIN R124X109B 1
622 COMPRESSION ROD R124Y112B 1
647 WASHER @7/16" 5129550095 2
650 SCREW M6X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850082 1
654 SCREW 7/16BSE-3/2"L 5129550086 2
660 SCREW 5/16BSF-5/8"L 5129550106 1
663 NUT M6 ZN IS04032 3111200380 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-19

(omezs) = _.HNl e/ j
LE] { . =
e [ 619 607
! e
23 e T 095097 (a e2s)
R 5 - T — T AT UI
~7 . %9 179 3
[} (ﬂli
0SY £99 ‘€9 609 627 19 'G07

623 Y11



-17 -

R644P1.03
MAIN CAM SHAFT - In the drive box area
644 Y11l (Fig. 1-20)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, TAJMAC-ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

126 RING R118X123B 1
130 CAM DRUM, STATION TIII R144Y130E 1
132 FLANGE R644X132 1
139 RING R144X139A 1
140 RING R644W140 1
142 RING R644W142 1
143 FITTING RING R644W143 1
150 KEY R644W150A 1
158 CAM DRUM R644Y158 1
172 SCREW MB8X25 DIN912~12.9 3095850123 3
173 SCREW M8X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850121 8
183 SCREW M6X10-10.9 1IS07380 3093990059 6
186 SCREW 1/4BSF-3/4L" 5129550198 3
189 BUSH @¢5/2-3-3"L 5129550200 1
199 GUFERO SEALING @70X85X8 029401 2735211510 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-20

68

) — !

%x

- \/

el 1d£339y 8S L1

£l

"\
N\
Q/VAQ

644 Y11



R644P1.03

MAIN CAM SHAFT
In the headstock box area

644 Y8 1-21)
Pos. ©Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
104 STAT.2,3,4 CAM R644Y104 1
105 STAT.1,5,6 CAM R644Y105 1
106 TUBE R644W106A 1
112 GUIDING R144X112B 2
115 STAT.6 STOP CAM R644X115 1
125 CAM DISK R644Y125 1
134 BUSH R644X134A 1
135 FLANGE R644V135 1
136 RING R644W136 1
137 BUSH R644X137 1
151 KEY R644X151 1
153 KEY R644W153 1
160 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024 5
161 WASHER @5/16™ 5129550025 16
174 PIN @12X100 IS02339-B 3115152450 1
177 SCREW 5/16BSF-1/2"L 5129550179 3
178 PIN @g6M6X24 T1S08735-A 3115150919 1
181 SCREW 5/16BSF-5/8"L 5129550178 2
182 SCREW MB8X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850125 3
183 SCREW M6X10~10.9 1IS07380 3093990059 6
198 SEALING S$-56132-0700-242 2731114755 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-21

oSt Zll _‘QA
..\’n n. 54 -

H 7
@_\\\k\\ SN\ ISIGTEO NN

.

it b
I f d
__ |
%/////‘//N//_ i va \J«\ V8 BN
€l o6 86l o e | 8\2 IGT 700 ZEL YEl G
SNOLLVIS WIA "R 1 WVO G334 30NS SSOX0 MYD DIOUIS HOVOHAY SNOLLYLS AL ‘il ‘P
YHOTOd “A “A “I NINONS HOANORId YMOVA NANSOJOTHOAYN YNOVA VHO'I0d °A “HE N

644 Y8



R644P1.03

In the area of the clamping and feeding mechanism

-19-

MAIN CAM SHAFT

644 Y10 (Fig. 1-22)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
102 CLAMPING AND FEEDING DRUM CAM R644Y102A 1
108 BUSH R644W108 2
109 TUBE R644W109 1
119 ROLLING PART R623W104 1
120 FLANGE R644X120A 1
121 FLANGE R644X121 1
122 CLUTCH DISK R144Y122B 1
123 CLUTCH BODY R644V123A 1
125 CAM DISK R644Y125 1
127 RING R144X127B 1
128 WASHER R644W128 1
129 SPRING @2 @12X122 31,25%Z L644W129A 5
144 PIN @#16X50 IS08736-B 3115152520 2
145 RING R644X145 1
146 ARBOR R644W146 5
147 KEY R644W147A 1
149 PIN R644W149 1
162 SCREW M12X40-12.92ZN DIN912 3095850209 1
164 SCREW M6X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850071 2
165 PLUG M8X1 231476 4251180030 2
167 SCREW M8X35 DINS12-12.9 3095850127 6
168 BEARING 7210 3241720580 2
169 SCREW 1/2BSF-3/2"L 5129550192 4
170 WASHER @gl/2" 5129550096 8
173 SCREW M8X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850121 8
175 SCREW M5X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850052 2
187 SCREW M8X25 CE DINO15 3097890090 1
188 NUT M8 ZN I504035 3111200480 1
194 SCREW M8X20 DINS12-12.9 3095850121 6
200 SCREW M10X16 021181.25 3092811050 7
201 MATIN CAM SHAFT R644Y201 1
210 SCREW M12X12 021181.25 3092811160 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-22

ob

Z %/aﬂw/ mﬁ/ m)mc/ mﬁ/ 8OL| 291 0zy
g L

7l 94
i%
g |
|
V|

Y e

N\
YT

10¢

TS ~

\L,s\\ i1/ NANANN
0l 7% ¢l Gzl LW €l1 / 501 X h_qu_. 5 . ETICE]
YD NOUWIZHO L2TI0D
253y 0d
INYNIGN YHQVA

644 Y10



-20 -

R641P1.03
CROSS SLIDE DRIVES
641 Y4 (Fig. 1-23)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 STAT.1,5, 6-ROCKER ARM R1412508 1
102 STAT.Z2,3,4-ROCKER ARM R1417Z509 1
103 LEVER R641Y103 2
104 LEVER R641Y104 1
105 LEVER R141X105C 1
106 STATION I PULL ROD R641V106 1
107 LEVER R141X107B 1
111 PULL ROD R141X111A 1
113 LEVER R641Y113 1
114 STAT. 1,5,6 - GUIDING R637CX501 1
115 STAT. 2,3,4 - GUIDING R637CX502 1
150 OIL VESSEL R641V150.R 1
157 SHIM R141X157A 2
158 HUB R641W158A 2
159 LID R641W159A 2
160 PIN R641W160A 2
171 PIN ©6X40 IS08736-B 3115151080 3
173 WASHER @1/4" 5129550026 18
181 SCREW 1/4BSF-3/4"L 5129550142 1
182 SCREW 5/16BSF~1"L 5129550061 2
184 SCREW 1/4BSF-5/4"L 5129550172 2
185 SCREW M8X30-8.8 EN24017 3092031300 4
186 SCREW 1/4BSF-5/16"L 5129550018 2
187 NUT 1/4BSF WSP203/04 5129550175 2
188 NUT 5/16BSF 5129550051 2
193 SCREW M6X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850083 4
194 SPRING A25X12,2X1,5 180 3159510008 8
196 SCREW M6X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850071 4

WICKMAN 6-26



1-23

\1&2_198 103 \150 \111_ 103/ 181171

641 Y4

185

186

113

173

187

107




R641P1.03

CROSS SLIDE DRIVES

641 Y2 1-24)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
106 STATION I PULL ROD R641V106 1
108 STATION 1V, V PULL ROD R641V108 2
112 PIN R141X112C 2
115 STAT. 2,3,4 - GUIDING R137CX502 1
116 WASHER R141X116A 6
117 AL SCALE LABEL 1,637CX503 2
118 STATION II PULL ROD R641Vv118 1
121 ROLLING PART R141X121A 3
122 PIN R141X122A 1
123 PIN R141X123A 2
131 BUSH @7/8~-1-1/2"L 5129550227 2
132 STATION IITI, IV PULL ROD R637V106 2
133 FITTING WASHER R141X133A 4
134 HOLDER R141X134B 2
135 PIN R137CX108A 2
136 SCREW R137CX505A 2
137 PIN R137CX504A 2
138 SLIDING BUSH R637CX109 2
139 PIN R141X139B 1
140 PIN R141X140B 1
145 AL SCALE LABEL L.641X506 1
146 AL SCALE LABEL L641X507 1
147 AL SCALE LABEL L641X505 2
151 ECCENTRIC PIN R641X151A 2
152 RING R641W152A 2
153 WASHER (MODIFICATION) R641W153 2
157 SHIM R141X157A 2
164 BUSH @5/4-3/2-5/4"L 5129550205 4
173 WASHER @1/4" 5129550026 18
174 WASHER ©5/16" 5129550025 10
176 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024 4
177 SCREW M4X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990040 4
178 SCREW 1/4BSF-5/4"L 5129550169 16
179 SCREW M4X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990040 8
180 SCREW M6X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850083 4
183 SCREW M8X30 CE DIN915 3097890100 4
189 NUT M8 ZN 1504032 3111200470 4
190 NUT 5/8BSF WSP173/10 5129550174 6
192 NUT WSP203/10 5/8"™ 5129550177 2
195 PLUG 085-068-40X1-3 5628500012 2
197 SCREW M10X20-10.9 24017 3092021020 2
198 BEARING 6207 3241620670 2
199 WASHER @10 DIN7980 3112140360 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -2

A

ey U

= ~f ]

\ ]

\ |

e L1
i1 i 1

——

I!\'ﬁ “_..H}u_r.-..I.;.M““%u | P——— ..H.H_ |-
< .\l\_ﬂmn N ek -

VAP

!s.._*...__vi

[T

sel

- , N LY
L 801 i

641 Y2



R641P1.03

CROSS SLIDE DRIVES - Working stroke
adjustment

1-25)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
109 PIN R141X109B 1
110 ECCENTRIC PIN R141X110A 1
116 WASHER R141X116A 6
119 SCREW R141X119A 4
124 PIN R141X124B 2
125 BUSH R141X125A 4
127 PIN R141X1278B 2
129 PIN R641X129A 1
130 PIN R641X130 1
142 SLIDING BUSH R6411X142 2
143 SLIDING BUSH R641X143 2
154 PLUG R122X154B 2
161l BUSH ¥5/8-7/8-3/4"L 5129550203 2
162 BUSH @1-5/4-1"L 5129550001 4
163 BUSH @1-5/4-5/4"L 5129550204 2
165 BUSH @5/4-3/2-2"L 5129550206 4
166 BUSH WSP236/182212 5129550207 4
175 SCREW M5X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850051 8
183 SCREW MB8X30 CE DIN915 3097820100 4
189 NUT M8 ZN IS04032 3111200470 4
190 NUT 5/8BSF WSP173/10 5129550174 6
191 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550110 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-25

O W 9 o ol ® I~
HA ey g z

/ﬁL 2% 125
IJ
i é
N
i
3]
N

i1

109

|
K

N

B ::1 110
A
=

B..
162 15% 1§
A-A \\

43
115
42

641 Y3



R661P1.03

SPINDLE DRUM LOCKING

661 Y3 1-26)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 CARRYING FLANGE R661Y101A 1
102 PLUG VS-M12X17?5-WD 3194200020 9
103 SPRING ©@2,5 @21X60 10Z 1220150-2127E3 40
104 SPRING @3,55 @30X55 77 1.220150-2128E3 40
105 GUIDING PIN R661W105 40
106 LOCKING GEAR RIM R661Y106B 1
107 EXTERNAL GEAR RIM R661Y107 1
108 INTERNAL GEAR RIM R661Y108A 1
109 CLOSING PIN R661W109 1
110 SCREW M8X40 DIN912-12.9 3095850128 8
111 SCREW M8X12 021181.25 3092810890 3
112 SCREW M10X60 DIN912-12.9° 3095850198 12
113 SCREW M10X50 DIN912-12.9 3095850193 10
115 PIN ©8X40 IS08736-B 3115151440 2
116 SCREW M12X12 CE DIN913 3097870246 2
118 CENTRING PIN R661W118A 1
119 SCREW M8X55 DINS12-12.9 3095850140 6
121 GUIDING PIN R661W121 2
123 BUSH R661W123 5
128 CYLINDER R661X128 5
129 PISTON R661W129 5
130 SEALING S$~55044-0400A46-N 2731114220 5
131 SPRING @1,8 @14X25,5 87 L.220150-2178E11 5
132 SCREW M10X40 DIN912-12.9 3095850191 10
138 SENSOR BRACKET R661X138 1
139 SCREW M6X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850071 2
140 WASHER 26,4 1S07089 3112100180 2

R661Y106.RB

TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT

GEAR RIM
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
106 LOCKING GEAR RIM T R661Y106B 1
107 EXTERNAL GEAR RIM T R661Y107 1
108 INTERNAL GEAR RIM T R661Y108A 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-26

11)
1121

109

i
138 \139 0
140

661 Y3



- 24 -

R646P1.03

SPINDLE DRUM INDEXING

646 Y1 (Fig. 1-27)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty

standard No.

102 GEAR WHEEL R646V102 1
103 CARRIER R646X103 1
104 PIN R646V104 1
107 PIN R646X107 1
108 GENEVA CROSS R646Y508A 1
110 WASHER R646W110 8
111 SCREW M12X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850202 8
112 SCREW M8X25 DIN912~12.9 3095850123 6
113 PIN £10X40 IS02339-B 3115151820 2
114 WASHER @8 DIN7980 3112140300 6
115 WASHER @7/16" 5129550095 4
116 SCREW 7/16BSF-3/2"L 5129550086 -4

WICKMAN 6-26



@

) . 1 2]
= =
Tammm==a =====k§§§
=
=x

NS
\% '(é /

| 7% N //%
f ;/i\/ //\ |
v il e

AN

646 Y1



-25-

R645P1.03
SPINDLE DRUM INDEXING MECHANISM DISABLING
645 Y1 (Fig. 1-28)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

104 PIN R145X104B 1
105 PLATE R645V105A 1
106 DISENGAGING LEVER R645V106 1
107 BUSH R145X107A 1
108 BAR R145X108B 1
109 HANDLE R145X109A 1
110 SPRING @1,4 @14,4X82,5 L145X110A 1
111 PAWL R645X111 1
112 PIN @12X40X25 CKG 3115191020 1
115 NUT R645W115 2
119 SCREW M5X10 DIN912~12.9 3095850051 2
121 PIN @5X25 IS02339-B 3115150730 1
122 PIN @5X30 I13802339-B 3115150760 1
123 PIN 1/2-11/8"L 5129550132 1
124 SCREW M8X12 DIN912~12.9 3095850112 1
125 RING @3/4" 5129550134 1
126 SCREW M10X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850171 3
130 HOLDER R645X130A 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -28

Sl

og
6l

W
4
124

=y

b ==

Ll ~d 4

B

mm_./

f

NE.

-

645 Y1




-26 -

R647P1.03

CAM DRUM ARRESTMENT

647 V1 (Fig. 1-29)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty

standard No.

113 STOP R645V113 1
122 PULLING SPRING L150X122C 1
123 SUSPENSION R150X123B 1
124 SUSPENSION R150X125A 1
125 RING @32 022930 3117330340 1
126 NUT 5/8BSF 5129550076 1
127 NUT 5/16BSF 5129550051 1
128 SCREW 5/16BSF~9/4"L 5129550125 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-20

9zl

AL



-27 -

R601P1.03
SPINDLE DRUM
601 Y2 (Fig. 1-30)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering
standard No.

Qty

T R601Y101B
T R601V102B
T R601W103A

101 SPINDLE DRUM
102 BEARING BUSH
103 CENTRING PIN

104 SCREW M6X25 DINO12~-12.9 T 3095850083
108 SPINDLE DRUM LOCKING MECHANISM R661P1.03
111 SCREW M8X12 021181.22 3052810890
112 SCREW M10X60 DINS912-12.9 30985850198
113 SCREW M10X50 DIN912-12.9 3095850193
121 GUIDING PIN R661W121
122 BEARING 3210/P6 3242320175
123 BUSH R661W123
124 SCREW MbX12 DIN912-12.9 3095850052
125 GEAR WHEEL R601X125
128 CYLINDER R661X128
129 PISTON R661W129
130 SEALING S5-55044-0400A46-N 2731114220
131 SPRING @1,8 ©@14X25,5 8Z L220150-2178E11
132 SCREW M10X40 DINS12-12.9 3095850191
134 MATCHING RING ’ R601W134
135 GUIDING SHAFT R601V135.RA
136 SCREW MB8X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850125
137 SCREW @10/M8X12 IS0737% 3093980112
141 COVERING RING R601Y141
142 SEALING 25724-3600-66 2731114797
143 SCREW M6X25 DING12-12.9 3095850083
144 PIN @8X30 IS0O8736-B 3115151360
151 GEAR RIM R601Y151
152 SCREW M10X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850164
153 SCREW @10/M8X12 1507379 3093980112
156 KEY R601W156A
157 SCREW M5X12 DINS12-12.9 3095850052
159 SCREW M12Z2x1l6 CE DIN913 3097870250
lel SUPPORTING DISK R601V161l
162 PIN @12X35 ISC8736-B 3115152180
164 ECCENTRIC PIN R158X164C
166 BEARING 6305-2% 3241630330
167 WASHER @25 IS07089 3112100370
168 WASHER @21 IsS07088 3112100340
1695 NUT 3/4BSF 5129550188

R601Y101B.R

TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT

SPINDLE DRUM

=

e

WWWWWNNRRPRRPRPEPEFUORNORRFRUUFRROOGUO O OEDNDNONWRH OOy

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

101 SPINDLE DRUM T R601Y101B 1

102 BEARING BUSH T R601V102B 6

103 CENTRING PIN T R601W103A 6

104 SCREW M6X25 DIN912-12.9 T 3095850083 18

WICKMAN 6-26



s oy

1 Y AN

Z 7
] /i

___ { \\

77 777 71
777771

—r/

77 7 7 7

|

= == IO
I

7

e

i

¢El YEL  LEl SEL O

FAN V1] S 5 A

¢0LAZZoY

601 Y2



R602P2.03

WICKMAN 6-26 AC

602 Y3 1-31)
— 1 _
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 SPINDLE R602Y101 1
102 INSERT FOR COLLET R602X102 1
105 BEARING 7012ACD/PAATBTA SKF 3241000080 1 SET
106 EXTERNAL DISTANCE RING R602W106 1
107 INTERNAL DISTANCE RING R602W107 1
108 KEY R602W108 1
109 GEAR WHEEL R602X109 1
111 DISTANCE PIPE R602X111 1
112 BEARING 7011CD/P4ADBA SKF 3241000090 1l 8ET
115 COVERING RING R602W115 1
116 SPACER RING R602W11l6 1
117 BALANCING KEY R602W117 1
121 SPRING BUSH R602W121 1
123 FITTING SPACER RING R602W123 1
124 BELLEVILLE SPRING R602X124 4
125 DISTANCE RING R602W125 1
126 LOCKING RING R602W126 1
128 NUT R602W128 1
129 NUT R602W129 1
130 SCREW M5X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850055 2
141 SLIDING BUSH R602V141 1
142 CLAMPING BODY R602V142B 1
143 GUIDING STONE R602W143 1
144 FREE STONE R602W144 1
148 BALANCING FLANGE R602X148 1
149 PIN @4X10 I1S02338-A 3115150420 2
150 SCREW M6X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850086 4
155 GUIDING CAGE R602X155 1
156 BARREL R602W156 15
157 SUPPORTING BUSH R602X157 1
158 SCREW R602W158 3
165 GUIDING BUSH R602W165 1
166 EXCHANGEABLE KEY R602W166 2
167 CLOSING NUT R602X167 1
175 CLAMPING TURE R602X175. 1
176 CLAMPING TUBRE FLANGE R602X176 1
201 KEY R602W201 1
202 SCREW M5X10 021151.25 3092510940 1
205 O-RING @94,92X2,62 N70 2731112201 1
206 ENTERING FLANGE R602V206 1
207 SCREW M6X25 DIN912~12.9 3095850083 6
208 PIN ©8X30 I1S08736-B 3115151360 1
211 SPRAYING FLANGE R602X211 1

WICKMAN 6-26



-29-

R602P2.03
WICKMAN 6-26 AC
SPINDLE
602 Y3 (Fig. 1-31)
_2._.
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
212 SCREW M5X14 DIN79921 3095510058 4
213 WEIGHT R602W213 12
214 SCREW M6X8 CE DIN913 3097870010 15
215 SCREW M6X12 CE DINO913 3097870030 16
219 PLUG R602W219 1
220 RING 228 022925.2 3117320340 1
R602Y101.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
SPINDLE
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 SPINDLE T R602Y101 1
102 INSERT FOR COLLET T R602X102 1
R602W106.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
DISTANCE RING
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
106 EXTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W106 1
107 INTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W107 1
R602X175.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
CLAMPING TUBE
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
175 CLAMPING TUBE T R602X175 1
176 CLAMPING TUBE FLANGE T R602X176 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-3

WNOg=AN

E/ N_../ m_N.AN,/mN../mw LS} OEl 9SI 99k Wk, 8% LOHLL1A 61
\ \

BN

20 0T 502 SOl 10IA 109

— \ - 7 K j
AHHWHW SN i TOTOA 7 { !
N S A \

8l

L TIT0 N

3

\ /
// / \ \ | 44
20} Yic-€le £01-90} 601 SLF 10 W Ol Sl 12 92V v 82l 621 8% i A [ %4 SiZ7 oGl

WNOZ! =1

6%l

9Ll

602 Y3



R603P1.03

WICKMAN 6-26 3 AC
SPINDLE - STOP

603 Y1 1-31.1)
_1_.
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 SPINDLE R602Y101 1
102 INSERT FOR COLLET R602X102 1
105 BEARING 7012ACD/P4ATBTA SKF 3241000080 1 SET
106 EXTERNAL DISTANCE RING R60O2W106 1
107 INTERNAL DISTANCE RING R602W107 1
112 BEARING 7011CD/P4ADBA SKFE 3241000090 1 SET
115 COVERING RING R602W115 1
121 SPRING BUSH R602W121 1
123 FITTING DISTANCE RING R602W123 1
124 BELLEVILLE SPRING R602X124 4
125 DISTANCE RING R602W125 1
126 LOCKING RING R602W126 1
128 NUT R602W128 1
129 NUT R602W129 1
130 SCREW M5X16 DIN912-8.8 3095430090 2
141 SLIDING BUSH R602V141 1
142 CLAMPING BODY R602V142B 1
143 GUIDING STONE R602W143 1
144 FREE STONE R602W144 1
148 BALANCING FLANGE R602X148 1
149 PIN @4X10 IS02338~-A 3115150420 2
150 SCREW M6X35 DIN912-8.8 3095430470 4
155 GUIDING CAGE R602X155 1
156 BARREL R602W156 15
157 SUPPORTING BUSH R602X157 1
158 SCREW R602W158 3
165 GUIDING BUSH R602W165 1
166 EXCHANGEABLE KEY R602W166 2
167 CLOSING NUT R602X167 1
175 CLAMPING TUBE R602X175 1
176 CLAMPING TURBRE FLANGE R602X176 1
201 KEY R602W201 1
202 SCREW M5X10 021151.25 3092510940 1
205 O-RING @94, 92X2,62 N70 2731112201 1
206 ENTERING FLANGE R602V206 1
207 SCREW M6X25 DINO12-8.8 3095430410 6
208 PIN @8X30 IS08736-B 3115151360 1
211 SPRAYING FLANGE R602X211 1
212 SCREW M5X14 DIN7991 3095510058 4
214 SCREW M6X8 CE DINS13 3097870010 15
215 SCREW M6X12 CE DINS13 3097870030 15
219 PLUG R602W219 1
220 RING @28 022925.2 3117320340 1

WICKMAN 6-26



-31 -

R602Y101.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
SPINDLE
_2_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty
standard No.
101 SPINDLE T R602Y101 1
102 INSERT FOR COLLET T R602X102 1
R602W106.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
DISTANCE RING
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
106 EXTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W106 1
107 INTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W107 1
R602X175.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
CLAMPING TUBE
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
175 CLAMPING TUBE T R602X175 1
176 CLAMPING TUBE FLANGE T R602X176 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -31.1

WNOS=AN

W 99 L9 441y 6¥h 6l

i m_NAN/mN_ €k, LS} 0El 9S) 991

bl
12 92t ¥l 82l 621 89l SS ChE  eblY G2/ oSl oL

WNOZL =AW

WICKMAN 6-26 S AC

603 Y1



R605P1.02

WICKMAN 6-26 S AC
SPINDLE CLUTCH AND BRAKE

1-31.2)
_1_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 TUBE T R605V101 1
102 RING R605W102 1
103 GEAR WHEEL R605X103 1
104 CLUTCH CARRIER R605X104 1
105 DISTANCE RING R605W105 1
106 SUPPORTING RING R605W106 2
107 EXTERNAL PLATE R605W107 12
108 INTERNAL PLATE R605W108 10
109 CLOSING PLATE R60O5W109 2
110 NUT R605X110 2
111 SUPPORTING RING R605X111 2
112 BRAKE CARRIER R605X112 1
113 CLAW CLUTCH R605X113 1
114 RING R605W114 1
115 FLEXIBLE PLATE R605W115 2
116 CAGE R605X116 2
117 SUPPORTING RING R605X117 1
118 SLIDING RING R605X118 1
119 RING R605W119 1
120 KEY R605W120 1
121 BELLEVILLE SPRING R605W121 36
122 TAPERED PIN MODIFICATION R605W122 3
123 SCREW M6X20 DIN912-8.8 3095430380 3
124 CENTRING PIN R601W103 1
125 KEY R605W125 1
126 LOCKING PIN R605W126 2
127 BARREL R605W127 24
128 SPRING @0,4 @23X12 13,25%2 L13223-37E5 2
129 PIN @8X16 IS02338-A 3115151290 2
130 SCREW MbLX8 BN1206-120.9 3095300050 6
131 SCREW M6X10 021183.22 3092830400 1
132 BEARING 61911 3241610040 2
133 REAR PLATE R605W133 2
134 SCREW M3X8 021181.22 3092810200 2
135 SCREW M3X5 CE 021185.22 3092850010 3

WICKMAN 6-26



-33-

R605V101.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
TUBE
__2_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 TUBE T R605V101 1
117 SUPPORTING RING T R605X117 1
129 PIN @8X16 IS02338~A T 3115151290 2
R605X103.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
GEAR WHEEL
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
103 GEAR WHEEL T R605X103 1
104 CLUTCH CARRIER T R605X104 1
122 TAPERED PIN MODIFICATION T R605W122 3

WICKMAN 6-26



ININTIINOJIY wNzGL="W

1-312

NIFYd wNes="W
vy

N

LG,

N/
o

NN

i 8l 00 Al \mN_ a0l
\

SO

e

2o Zelr ol gor YOI 60l

Ld -0 “-e01 “-€Z1 ‘gl

605 Y1



R606P1.02

WICKMAN 6-26 S AC
CLUTCH - BRAKE CONTROL

606 Y1 1-31.3)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
102 FORK R606V102.R 6
110 SCREW M5X8 BN1206~10.9 3095300050 6
112 O-RING @20X16 O0ON029280.1 2731110720 6
113 SCREW M6X8 CE DIN913 3097870010 6
114 PIN @8X35 1S08736-B 3115151400 6
115 RING @28 022925.2 3117320340 6
116 BUSH R606W11l6 6
117 BAR R606X117 6
118 SCREW M5X16 DIN912-8.8 3095430090 6
119 PIN R606W119 6
120 NUT R606W120 6
121 BRACKET R606V121 2
125 CAM ~ BRAKE R606V125 1
126 CAM - CLUTCH R606V126 1
127 CENTRING RING R606W127 6
128 SCREW M10X120 DINS12-8.8 3095431470 4
129 PIN @8X20 IS02338-A 3115151300 2
130 SCREW M8X60 DIN912-8.8 3095430870 4
131 WASHER @8 DIN7980 3112140300 4
151 NECK JS4 137610.1 3194970070 6
152 NOZZLE R666W182 ©
153 TUBE R606W153 1
154 TUBE R606W154 1
155 TUBE R606WL55 1
156 TUBE R606W156 1
157 TUBE R606W157 1
158 TUBE R606W158 1
159 CLAMP @6 022709.11 3117400060 6
160 SCREW M4X8 021131.25 3092310920 6
161 RING ©10X14 029310.2 3194190120 6

WICKMAN 6-26



1-31.3

~

B

= sy

D7

NOLYLS Y'Al NOUVORIENT
VHOIOd ‘Al INVZWN

94

€ Oy o 20k L 82 L ol
_ , 16}
T T

[\ | ) — A

26 S
26 S AC

WICKMAN 6-
WICKMAN 8-

LT e

S¢l

606 Y1



R606P1.02

WICKMAN 6-26 S AC
CLUTCH - BRAKE CONTROL

606 Y2 1-31.4)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
122 TUBE R60O6W122 1
123 TUBE R606W123 1
124 BEAM R606X124 1
127 CENTRING RING R606W127 6
128 SCREW M10X120 DIN912-8.8 3095431470 4
129 PIN @8X20 IS02338-A 3115151300 2
130 SCREW M8X60 DIN912-8.8 3095430870 4
131 WASHER @8 DIN7980 3112140300 4
134 PIN @3X10 IS02338-A 3115150240 1
135 SCREW M10X130-8.8 EN24014 3092010650 12
136 WASHER ©10,5 IS07089 3112100240 10
137 TUBE R606W137 10
138 METAL SHEET R606X138 4
139 METAL SHEET R606X139 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-314

AC

WICKMAN 6-26 S
WICKMAN 6-26 S

606 Y2



R603P11.03

WICKMAN 6-26 S AC
SPINDLE - STOP - CUCCHI

603 Y11 (Fig. 1-31.5)
- 1 -
Pog. Name of part, dimensions, TAJMAC-ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

101 SPINDLE T R602Y¥Y101 1
102 COLLET ADAPTOR T R602X102 1
105 BEARING 7012ACD/P4ATBTA SKF 3241000080 1 SET
106 EXTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W106 1
107 INTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W107 1
112 BEARING 7011CD/P4ADBA SKF 3241000090 1 SET
115 COVERING RING R602W115 1
121 SPRING BUSH R602W121 1
123 FITTING DISTANCE RING R602W123 1
124 BELLEVILLE SPRING R602X124 4
125 DISTANCE RING R602W125 1
126 LOCKING RING R602W126 1
128 NUT R602W128 1
129 NUT R602W129 1
130 SCREW M5X16 DIN912-8.8 3095430090 2
141 SLIDING BUSH R602V141 1
142 CLAMPING BODY R602V142B 1
143 GUIDING STONE R602W143 1
144 FREE STONE R602W144 1
148 BALANCING FLANGE R602X148 1
149 PIN ©4X10 I302338-A 3115150420 2
150 SCREW M6X35 DIN912-8.8 3095430470 4
155 GUIDING CAGE R602X155 1
156 BARREL R602W156 15
157 SUPPORT BUSH R602X157 1
158 SCREW R602W158 3
165 GUIDING BUSH R602W165 1
166 EXCHANGEABLE SPLINE R602W166 2
167 PLUG NUT R602X167 1
185 CLAMPING TUBE R602X185 1
186 CLAMPING TUBE FLANGE R602X186 1
195 CARRIER R602X195 1
196 PIN R602W187 1
197 SCREW M5X12 HWN205S/K 3092851180 1
198 GUIDING BUSH R602W198 1
199 SCREW M6X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850085 2
201 SPLINE R602W201 1
202 SCREW M5X10 021151.25 3092510940 1
205 O-RING @94,92X2,62 N70 2731112201 1
206 STRIKING FLANGE R602V206 1
207 SCREW M6X25 DIN912-8.8 3095430410 6
208 PIN ©8X30 I508736-B 3115151360 1
211 SPRAYING FLANGE R602X211 1
212 SCREW M5X14-10.9 DIN7991 3095510058 4
214 SCREW Mé6X8 CE DIN913 3097870010 8
215 SCREW M6X12 CE DINS13 3097870030 16
219 PLUG R602W219 1
220 RING 928 022925.2 3117320340 1

WICKMAN 6-26



-37-

R602Y101.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
SPINDLE
-2 -
Pog. Name of part, dimensions, TAJMAC-ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 SPINDLE T R602Y101 1
102 INSERT FOR COLLET T R602X102 1
R602W106.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
DISTANCE RING
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, TAJMAC-ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
106 EXTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W106 1
107 INTERNAL DISTANCE RING T R602W107 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-315

S
k)

B / \

,‘uﬁ.ﬂ\h.\

4
7

A
7
0

N

N__/ m_No/NN/mN_. €21 LSk om_/mm_/oo_ _.v_/mm_ L9k 641 8Pl

\

s

KLz

20l

1474

£01-901

g8l

IOk

S 1ZF 92k .vN_\wN_ 6Zl- 85l

Lz
o .:Hwy\
% ;\\\:.w.
b
127} \
gal Zd %4 Siz” 04l 98l 961

WICKMAN 6-26 S AC

603Y11



-38-

R604P3.03
FEEDING TUBES WITH GUIDING - POSITIONED
604 Y2 (Fig. 1-32)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty

standard No.
101 SUPPORTING DISK R604Y101 1
102 BLOCKING PLATE R604V102 1
103 SCREW M8X10X40 CKZ R13207-1428F1 2
104 NUT M8 ZN 1304035 3111200480 2
105 ELEMENT HWN2208 M6-N 5486000010 2
106 RING @100 022930 3117330800 1
108 KEY MODIFICATION R604W108A 1
109 PIN @8X16 IS02338-A 3115151290 3
110 SCREW M10X40 DIN912-12.9 3095850191 2
115 FEEDING TUBE T R604Vv115 6
116 FLANGE T R604X116 6
117 BEARING 6208-2% 3241620800 6
118 NUT R604W118 6
119 LOCKING SCREW R101X152B 6
120 LOCKING NUT R101X174A 6
131 CARRIER R602W181 6
132 LOCKING FLANGE R602W184 6
133 BUSH R602W186 6
134 PIN R602W187 6
135 SCREW M5X12 HWN205S/K 3092851180 6
136 GUIDING BUSH R602W189 6
137 SCREW M6X16 DIN912-8.8 3095430350 30
138 SCREW M6X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850085 12
R604V115.R

TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
POSITIONED FEEDING TUBRE

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty

standard No.
115 FEEDING TUBE T R604V115 1
116 FLANGE T R604X116 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-32

o

\e £ 1) 4ol GLL atl tiL
~ \
Yol XL \V%.. /
) Y
i N\ \ L[~ \W ||||||
3\ 1 “ L .
{ < / |
— LY L) AN
i

o

[
40}
<04
SOL

Y

“Gel A 10D

K

[1:])

604 Y2



R656P1.03

STOCK CLAMPING

656 Y3 1-33)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 CLAMPING SLIDE VI - MODIFICATION R656Y301 1
104 PULL ROD R656X104 1
114 STAT. 6 CLAMPING + FEEDING BRACKET R658Y303 1
115 TAPERED PIN R656W163 1
116 GUIDING BAR R658V35TA 2
117 WASHER R658W117 2
119 LUBRICATING ADAPTOR R656W119 2
132 PIN R156X132B 1
133 ECCENTRIC PIN R156X133A 1
142 RING g1" 5129550215 1
147 WASHER @7/16" 5129550095 1
149 SCREW 7/16BSF-5/4"L 5129550074 1
154 SCREW 1/4BSF-3/4"L 5129550142 1
155 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550062 1
156 NUT 1/4BSF 5129550079 1
157 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550049 1
163 SCREW M4X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990040 4
164 BUSH ©#1-5/4-5/8"L 5129550143 2
165 BUSH MB4030DU-B 3232254030 4
171 WASHER ©10,5 IS07089 3112100240 1
172 PIN @12X70 IS08736~B 3115152390 1
175 WASHER @1/2BSF 5129550147 2
176 NUT M10 021492 .25 3111290045 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-33

e d f

\&\ﬁ\: 164

176
171
132

o N A ST IR e

656 Y3



R656P1.03

STOCK CLAMPING

656 Y4 1-34)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
103 LID R156X103A 1
105 6 STAT. CLAMPING LEVER R656Y305 1
107 PIN R158X107C 1
109 CLAMPING LEVER PIN R156X309A 1
110 CLAMPING FINGER PIN R156X110A 1
112 ROLL R158X112B 1
113 CLAMPING FINGER R656X113 1
124 PLUNGER R158X124B 1
128 SPRING @1,4 @9,4X58,7 L156X128B 1
130 ADJUSTING SCREW R156X130A 1
135 NUT R645W115 1
136 SCREW M6X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850071 4
140 SENSOR BRACKET R656X140A 1
141 PLUG R618X141 1
143 PIN @6X45 IS02339-B 3115151100 1
144 PIN @g5X20 1S02338-A 3115150690 1
145 INSERT @5/16BSF 5129550217 1
146 WASHER @3/8" 5129550094 1
148 SCREW 3/8BSF~5/4"L 5129550128 1
150 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550218 1
151 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550138 1
166  BUSH @3/2-7/4-3/2"L 5129550145 2
167 SCREW 8430-09 5129550146 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-34

150 167 145 130

151

112 G43 107

13

1o

m
_
|
i
i
|
i

656 Y4



R658P1.03

STOCK FEEDING

658 Y7 1-35)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
101 STAT. 6 - FEEDING SLIDE R658Y301 1
104 STAT. 6 - FEEDING LEVER R658Y304 1
170 LEVER R658X170 1
185 HOLDER R658W185 1
186 HOLDER BESO8-KB-1 3456100880 1
186 HOLDER BESO8-KB-1 3456100880 1
187 SCREW M3X8 021131.25 3092310560 1
188 SCREW M3X14 021131.25 3092310650 2
189 SWITCH BES516324E0CPUOS 4051140140 1
190 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 2
221 WASHER @3/16" WsSP154 5129550152 2
228 SCREW M5X8 DIN912-12.9 3095850053 2
237 SCREW M4X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990040 4
239 BUSH MB4030DU-B 3232254030 4

WICKMAN 6-26



1-35

Ll

L_m_TTﬁﬁ_w_J

658 Y7



R658P1.03

STOCK FEEDING

658 Y8 1-36)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
108 SCREW R158X1088B 1
126 GROOVED SHAFT R658X126 1
127 GUIDING PIN R158X127B 1
132 LEVER , R658X132 1
133 BLOCK ‘ R158X133B 1
137 WASHER R158X137B 1
149 AL SCALE LABEL L658V149 1
154 BUSH R158X154A 1
156 PULLING BUSH R158X156A 1
159 SHAFT R158X159B . 1
171 NUT M20 021492.25 3111290095 1
172 PIN R658X172 1
173 RING R658W173 1
174 RING @22 022930 3117330220 1
175 WASHER @21 IS07089 3112100340 1
177 PLATE R658W177 1
213 PIN @3X20 IS02339-B 3115150320 1
214 PIN @6X30 I1S02339-B 3115150980 1
222 WASHER @5/16" 5129550025 2
225 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024 2
227 SCREW M6X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850082 2
229 SCREW M5X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990049 2
238 BUSH ©7/8-9/8-5/8"L 5129550160 2
245 NUT 5/8BSEF NP/F204 5129550164 1
246 SPRING @1 @12X55 13,57 1L13223~488E5 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-36

(zx sc9)

V-V

[ S

|ask

!iﬂNﬂMWWm

e

] S

i

KL\ ez

N S ——_—

-Illl.m-(l.
i

e i = e—
e

L4

658 Y8



R658P1.03

STOCK FEEDING

658 Y9 1-37)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
105 FEEDING FINGER R158X105E 1
112 ROLLING PART R158X112BR 1
113 PIN R658X113 1
114 NUT M16 021492.25 3111290081 1
115 WASHER @17 I307089 3112100310 1
116 SCREW M8X16 CE DINO915 3097890070 1
122 WASHER R158X122A 1
124 PLUNGER R158X124B 1
140 GROOVED BUSH R658X140 1
179 SPRING @1,6 @11X54 L158X179A 1
201 FEEDING LEVER PIN R158X314A 1
220 PIN @5X12 IS02338-A 3115150660 1
226 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550056 1
232 SCREW 3/8BSF-5/2"L 5129550156 1
233 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550062 1
240 BUSH ©@3/2-7/4-3/2"L 5129550145 2
244 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550049 2

WICKMAN 6-26



658 Y9

1-37

122

220

226




R653P1.03

STOCK END INSPECTION - STATION VI

653 V1 1-38)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

101 FLAP R653X101 1
102 HINGE R653W102 1
103 PIN R653W103 1
104 BLOCK R653X104 1
105 SUPPORTING PIN R653W105 1
106 SPRING @2,5 @12X45 12,75 L13223~533E5 1
107 ADJUSTING SCREW R653W107 1
108 BLOCK R653W108 1
111 PIN @6X40 1508734-A 3115151070 1
112 SCREW M6X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850075 2
113 NUT M10 ZN 1804032 3111200620 1
114 SCREW M6X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850085 2
115 SCREW M3X14 ZN 1IS01207 3092310650 2
116 SCREW M3X8 DIN912-8.8 3095430006 1
117 SWITCH BES516324E0CPUOS 4051140140 1
118 HOLDER BES08-KB-1 3456100880 1
119 PIN @6X20 I1S02338-A 3115150910 2
120 SCREW M8X25 021121.92 3095210190 1 PC
121 SCREW M6X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850083 1 PC

WICKMAN 6-26



frmmmm e

I NP

o

N
o\
SO} i ..//Mw--“_
1) N L NN
1N

90k | Nl

14Y;

\

el
LOk

——
N

i

e
Y

i e

[N o

P taa] e
R fdpnphe s et
11 ]

] n i

1

11 f

11 I3

No—yi d
;

-

6L

653 Vi



- 45 -

R648P1.03
FEEDING SYSTEM FORCING RIMS
648 Y2 (Fig. 1-39)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

101 THRUST RIM R648Y101A 1
106 PLATE R648X106A 1
108 PLUNGER R648W108 1
109 PLATE R648W109A 2
110 BAR R648X110 1
111 PLATE R648%X111 1
112 KEY R648W112A 1
121 SCREW M10X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850164 2
122 SPRING @1,25 @10X65 247 L13223-420E5 1
123 PIN @8X30 IS08734-A 3115151330 1
124 SCREW ©12/M10X30 1IS07379 3093981230 1
125 PIN @8X16 I1502338-A 3115151290 2
126 SCREW M10X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850171 1
127 SCREW M8X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850121 2
128 SCREW 7/16BSF-5/4"L 5129550074 3
129 WASHER @7/16" 5129550095 3
130 PIN @4X12 IS02338-A 3115150430 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -39

621

\mﬁ\é
L

11 10

T

648 Y2



- 46 -

R642P1.03
STATION I CROSS SLIDE REST
642 Y3 (Fig. 1-40)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 STATION I SLIDE R642Y101 1
109 RING R642W109A 2
111 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/4"L 5129550048 2
112  STATION 1,2,4,5 -VERNIER R642V112 2
113 BEVEL STRIP R642X113 1
115 SCREW M6X65 DIN912-12.9 3095850105 8
118 INSERT @6X1/4"L 5129550047 2
119 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550046 2
125 BUSH R142X125B 2
126 BUSH R142X126B 2
128 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/2"L 5129550042 4
129 WASHER @3/8" 5129550094 4
130 STATION 2,5 - STOP BRACKET R642X130 1
132 BUSH R642W132 2
134 BUSH @3/4-1-3/4"L 5129550035 4
135 STATION I AND IT SHAFT R642X135A 2
136 STATION I,IT - LEVER R642X136 2
137 STATION.I,II - LEVER R642X137 2
138 WICKMAN NUT R142X138D 2
139 SCREW R142X139C 2
141 GUARD R642W141 2
143 SCREW R142X143C 2
145 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550062 4
146 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550049 4
147 RING @32 022930 3117330340 2
149 GUARD RG42W149 4
150 GUARD R642X150 2
301 SCREW M10X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850171 2
302 SCREW M10X80 DIN912-12.9 3095850199 2
307 STATION I BRACKET R642Y307A 1
311 TUBE R642W311 4
312 SCREW M5X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990049 12
313 SCREW M6X12-10.9 1IS07380 3093990063 4

WICKMAN 6-26



VA A

U

il
AEE

!

v

WA

IMTA

H V4
+

642 Y3




R642P1.03

STATION II CROSS SLIDE REST

642 Y4 1-41)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
102 STATION II SLIDE R642Y102 1
110 HUB R642X110A 2
114 BEVEL STRIP R642X114 1
116 SCREW R635X102 4
121 STOP R642W121 2
122 SCREW M8X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850127 4
123 STOP BRACKET BUSH R142X123D 2
124 SCREW R142X124F 2
127 NUT 5/16BSFE 5129550045 2
131 STATION 1,4 - STOP BRACKET R142X131DPF 1
142 SCREW 1/4BSF-5/8"L 5129550043 8
144 WASHER @gl/4" 5129550026 8
145 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550062 4
146 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550049 4
148 SCREW M8X20 CE DINS15 30978390080 2
303 SCREW M10X120 DIN912-8.8 3095431470 2
304 SCREW M10X70 DIN912-8.8 3095431320 2
305 PIN @10X50 I308736-B 3115151910 2
308 STATION IT BRACKET R642Y308A 1

WICKMAN 6-26



&
L

f

642 Y4 -



- 48 -

R639P1.03
STATION III CROSS SLIDE REST
639 Y1 (Fig. 1-42)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering

standard

No.

Qty

139 SPRING @1,25 ©@14X15 3Z L13223-551E5
146 GUIDING ARBOR R144X146A
154 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/2"L 5129550042
155 STATION III - LEVER R639X155
159 ADJUSTING BLOCK R139X159C
161l SCREW R137X161B
162 RING R137X162A
163 PULL ROD R139X163C
164 PIN R139X164A
165 STATION III, VI - VERNIER R137V165
169 LENS R637W169
170 STOP SCREW R637W170
171 WASHER R637W171
173 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550046
183 PIN ©10X40 IS08736-B 3115151840
186 RING @24 022930 3117330240
187 PIN @3X25 IS02339-B 3115150350
188 PLUG @5/8" 5129550060
191 NOZZLE R639W191
522 SUPPORTING PLATE R639X522
523 LOCKING SCREW R139X523A
524 PIN R139X524A
525 GUARD R639W525
526 WASHER @7/16" 51298550015
527 NUT 7/16BSF 5129550065
528 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024
529 SCREW M4X8 021151.25 3092510580
536 METAL SHEET COVERING R639W536
537 SCREW M5X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990049
538 SCREW R635X102

S N R T e el e T e e e T e T T e e e e e e S S N SRS SR SV SR

WICKMAN 6-26



1-4

>

628
GeS

IIINIIIIW

4G} @

A

ss!

|||||| il B 15§
i CE

(23]
W

Ot}

7% ®E 9w 9% S 9w Il B9 e IR BeF s 998 bw s nar Wel %% WS

639 Y1



-49 -

R639P1.03
STATION III CROSS SLIDE REST
639 Y2 (Fig. 1-43)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
109 COMPRESSION SPRING L.135X109A 1
122 STATION III BUSH R639X122A 1
154 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/2"L 5129550042 3
156 STATION III - LEVER R639X156 1
157 STATION III SHAFT R639V157A 1
172 BUSH R139X172A 1
174 PLUG R139X174B 1
176 BUSH R639W176 1
177 SCREW M8X16 CE DIN915 3097890070 1
181 SCREW M10X140 DIN912-12.9 3095850188 1
182 SCREW M10X25 DINS12-12.9 3095850164 5
184 PLUG M8X1 137964.1 3194690360 1
185 O-RING @12X8 ON029280.2 2731110280 1
190 SEALING R639W190 1
193 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550061 1
194 NUT 5/16BSF 5129550051 1
195 SCREW M8X25 CE DIN915 3097890090 1
197 BUSH @5/8-3/4-7/16"L 5129550063 2
198 BUSH @7/16-9/16-5/8" 5129550064 2
521 GUIDING STRIP R639X521 1
534 STATION III BRACKET R639Y534A 1
535 STATION III SLIDE R639Y535 1

WICKMAN 6-26



“ +qi bl 44S Sbl\ 4ol 18}

i [ LA w.%_\/
; N

A ———— N 4 ; /// .

T | m———

A\

72 2NN 7 N\ /W ....I 0
I\ % N _ ! A W / .
N ﬂ/ !
RN
AN o —N AN

/A/
Gl fb_r__ 60} b Ll 9t} el 26t Lol sl Sel &2

v-v

639 Y2



R635P1.03

STATION IV AND V CROSS SLIDE REST
635 Y1

1-44)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
109 COMPRESSION SPRING 1.135X10%9A 4
111 STATION 1,2,4,5 ~ VERNIER R642V112 2
114 STATION 4,5 - LEVER R636V114 2
115 PIN R136X115B 2
117 PULL ROD R136X117A 2
119 STATION IV,V —- LEVER R635X119 2
120 STATION 1IV,V - LEVER R635X120 2
123 STOP BRACKET BUSH R142X123D 2
124 SCREW R142X124F 2
128 PIN R136X128B 6
130 STATION 2,5 = STOP BRACKET R642X130 1
131 STATION 1,4 - STOP BRACKET R642X131 1
132 STOP RG642W121 2
201 STATION IV AND V GUIDING R635Y201 2
202 STATION IV AND V SLIDE R635Y202 2
206 SUPPORTING PLATE R135X206A 4
210 GUIDING ARBOR R135X210A 4
216 BUSH R135X216A 2
238 WICKMAN NUT R135vV238Aa 2
239 SCREW R135V239A 2
251 NUT 5/16BSF 5129550045 2
252 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550046 2
253 INSERT @6X1/4"L 5129550047 2
254 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/4"L 5129550048 2
255 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550049 4
256 SCREW 3/8BSF-1"L 5129550062 2
257 NUT 5/16BSF 5129550051 4
258 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550052 4
259 PIN @8X30 IS08736-B 3115151360 4
260 SCREW 3/8BSF-5/4"L 5129550054 2
261 SCREW 5/16BSF~-5/4"L 5129550036 8
263 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024 8
264 BUSH @3/4-1-3/4"L 5129550035 10
265 SCREW 1/4BSF-7/4"L 5129550041 8
275 SCREW M8X35 DINS12-12.9 3095850127 4

WICKMAN 6-26



162

02}

(3}

562
<5
(1]
452

[

AN

1
|

4

N

\.

\\\\\\\\ AR

el
Vel

N
<N

o}
102
[:1¥7

902
$92

635 M



-51-

R635P1.03
STATION IV AND V CROSS SLIDE REST,
635 Y2 (Fig. 1-45)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

102 SCREW R635X102 4
112 FITTING RING R117X112A 2
113 BEVEL STRIP R642X114 2
125 BUSH R142X125B 2
126 BUSH R142X126B 2
128 PIN R136X128B 6
143 SCREW R142X143C 2
225 STATION IV AND V SHAFT R635V225 2
264 BUSH @3/4-1-3/4"L 5129550035 10
266 PIN @8X45 IS08736-B 3115151470 4
267 SCREW M10X45 DIN912-12.9 3095850194 12
268 BUSH ¢3/4-1-1/2"L 5129550038 2
269 BUSH @3/2~7/4-9/4"L 5129550039 2
270 RING @38 022930 3117330410 2
271 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/2"L 5129550042 4
272 SCREW 1/4BSF-5/8"L 5129550043 6
273 BUSH ©3/2-7/4-5/4"L 5129550044 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-45

Py

T
©

-

i]

e

S—

e vz e b —

I

U

S

e e st e e e ]

)

7%

T
1
{

992

]

#ﬁl

mgpcany EISVIRRS smpge =

e
Q9
42

635 Y2



R637P1.03

STATION VI CROSS SLIDE REST

1-46)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
114 ADJUSTING SCREW R442X114A 2
118 COMPRESSION SPRING 1137X118A 1
122 BUSH R637X122A 1
124 BUSH R637X124 1
138 SPRING @1,25 @14X15 3%Z L13223-551E5 1
146 GUIDING ARBOR R144X146A 1
151 STATION VI BRACKET R637Y151A 1
152 STATION VI SLIDE R637Y152A 1
153 GUIDING STRIP R637X153A 1
154 SUPPORTING PLATE R637X154 1
155 STATION VI - LEVER R637X155 1
156 STATION VI - LEVER R637X156 -1
157 STATION VI SHAFT R637Y157A 1
159 ADJUSTING BLOCK R137X159C 1
160 LOCKING SCREW R137X160A 1
161 SCREW R137X161B 1
162 RING R137X162A 1
163 PULL ROD R137X163C 1
164 PIN R137X164A 2
165 STATION 3,5 -~ VERNIER R637V165 1
166 METAL SHEET COVERING R637W166 1
169 LENS R637W169 1
170 STCP SCREW R637W170 1
171 WASHER R637W171 1
173 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550046 1
174 TUBE R637W174 1
181 SCREW M10X140 DIN®S12-12.9 3095850188 1
182 SCREW M10X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850164 5
183 PIN @10X40 IS08736-B 3115151840 1
184 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550024 4
186 RING @24 022930 3117330240 1
187 PIN @3X20 IS02339-B 3115150320 1
188 PLUG @5/8" 5129550060 1
189 WASHER @7/16" 5129550015 1
190 NUT 7/16BSF 5129550065 1
191 KEY 3/8X1/4X1" 5129550068 1
192 SCREW 3/8BSF-3/2"L 5129550042 2
194 SCREW M4X8 021151.25 3092510580 4
195 SCREW M8X25 CE DIN915 3097890090 1
197 BUSH @5/8~3/4-7/16"L 5129550063 2
198 BUSH @g7/16-9/16-1/2" 5129550069 2
199 SCREW JS4 137992 3194690140 1
200 RING JS4 137932 3194110050 1

WICKMAN 6-26



89

18%

62

(4]

151

L

156
192
12

%6

-

195

iy

£22.Y 102

637 Y1

1d




-53 -

R650P1.03
STOCK STOP
650 Y1 (Fig. 1-47)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

107 KEY R150X107A 1
110 INSERT R150X110A 1
111 INSERT R150X111A 1
132 SCREW R150X132A 1
158 SCREW 2BA-3/8"L 5129550075 1
162 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550077 1
163 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550078 3
174 HANDLE WsP241/13 5129550223 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-47

%

650 Y1



-54 -

R650P1.03
STOCK STOP
650 Y2 (Fig. 1-48)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

108 STOP ARM R650V108 1
109 STOP R650X109 1
113 DISTANCE RING R150X113B 1
114 FLANGE R150X114C 1
152 RING @55 022931 3117330560 1
156 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550073 4
157 SCREW 7/16BSF-5/4"L 5129550074 2

WICKMAN 6-26



Hil <l

3 m MM ”«Tl_l b ﬂ.// m W/@
- LT L T
AN
“ /.‘\.l.~l|.\ “ “ _s\“d_J_||\ _Ln._
sf D SSUy T A s THER

650 Y2



R650P1.03

STOCK STOP CONTROL

650 Y3 1-49)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
104 STOP LEVER R650V104 1
105 DISTANCE METAL SHEET R650W105 1
106 COMPRESSION SPRING L150X106B 1
109 STOP R650X109 1
112 STATION VI - STOP SHAFT R650V112A 1
115 STATION VI - LEVER R650Y115 1
116 SCREW R150X116B 1
117 REVOLVING PIN R650W117 1
120 PIN R150X120A 1
121 SUSPENSION EYE R161X121B 1
122 COMPRESSION SPRING L150xX122C 1
123 SUSPENSION R150X123B 1
124 ADJUSTING NUT R150X124A 1
125 SUSPENSION R150X125A 1
129 PIN R150X129A 1
130 ROLLING PART R150X130A 1
140 GUIDING BUSH R150X140A 1
141 SUPPORTING BUSH R150X141A 1
142 STOP PIN R150X142A 1
151 RING @5/4" 5129550070 1
154 PIN @6X40 IS02339-B 3115151050 1
160 NUT 5/8BSF 5129550076 1
161 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550022 2
163 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550078 3
164 NUT 5/16BSF 5129550051 2
165 NUT 1/4BSF 5129550079 1
167 SCREW 1/4BSF-3/4"L 5129550080 1
168 SCREW 5/16BSF-1"L 5129550061 1
171 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/2"L 5129550081 1
173 BUSH @5/4-3/2~1"L 5129550082 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -4

15t

i

VSHAHH VS X &4

w

S

P23

ohl

S S S S ]

LY}

¢al

LI

991 - HOL

-1

Al

650 Y3



R627P1.03

CENTRAL SLIDE REST

627 Y3 (Fig. 1-50)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZP3 ordering Qty
standard No.
103 BUSH T R627X103 2
106 GUIDING STRIP R627X106 1
107 NUT R127X107A 2
108 SCREW M10X70 DIN912-12.9 3095850185 3
109 PIN Z8X80 I308736-B 3115151710 2
110 SCREW R127X110A 1
111 STOP SCREW R127X111B 1
112 FITTING RING R127X112B 1
113 WIPING RING R127X113B 2
114 COVER R627X114 1
116 SEALING R127X11l6A 1
117 SCREW M5X14-10.9 IS07380 3093990054 6
118 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550092 1
119 SCREW M8X70 DIN912-12.9 3095850147 2
120 GUARD R627X120 1
121 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 2
122 SCREW 3/8BSF-5/2"L 5129550066 3
124 GUARD R627W124 1
127 SCREW 5/16BSF-3/4"L 5129550114 1
131 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550092 2
134 O-RING @4,47X1,78 N70 2731110205 1
135 SCREW R127X135A 1
136 NUT R127X136A 2
137 SCREW M6X12-10.9 1S07380 3093990063 2
201 HEXAGON BODY T R627Y201
202 GUIDING BRACKET R627Y202 1
204 SCREW M6X6 021181.22 T 3092810640 2
R627Y201.R
TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT
HEXAGON BODY
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
103 BUSH T R627X103 2
201 HEXAGON BODY T R627Y201 1
204 SCREW M6X6 021181.22 T 3092810640 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-50

A3

=Y
& (i} ) i .
! N

1 . . .
/////////A#Ek\\ﬂF _

= nwhim “ /
VN_" /TR0 W F

)
M

601 /43t /E’T 10C
/ red
L e
NI 1
Wed e .
- =T —
ZANK T N .
r 13 !
it ¥ } |. i
L
b

.ﬂm b

627 Y3



R627P1.03

CENTRAL SLIDE REST

627 Y4 1-51)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
105 GUIDING BODY R627V105 1
106 GUIDING STRIP R627X106 1
107 NUT R127X107A 2
120 GUARD R627X120 1
121 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 2
135 SCREW R127X135A 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-51

105

121120 1107 5 106

627 Y4



-58-

R632P1.03
STATION V INDEPENDENT LONGITUDINAL SLIDE REST
632 Y1 (Fig. 1-52)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 STATION V SLIDE R632V101 1
102 STATION V IND. SLIDE REST GUIDING R632Y102A 1
103 BEVEL STRIP R632X103 1
105 POSITIONING BLOCK R129X105A 2
106 HOLDER R129X106B 1
107 BOLT R129X107A 1
108 BLOCK R129X108B 1
109 STOP BLOCK R129X109B 1
110 INSERT R129X110A 1
111 HOLDER R129X111A 1
112 NUT R129X112A 3
115 SCREW 7/16BSF-3"L 5129550085 4
116 SCREW 3/8BSF~-2"L 5129550084 2
117 SCREW 7/16BSF-3/2"L 5129550086 1
118 SCREW 5/16BSEF~1"L 5129550024 2
119 SCREW 1/4BSF-7/8"L 5129550098 2
120 SCREW 2BA-1"L 5129550222 2
121 SCREW FX4539C 5129550034 2
123 SCREW 3/8BSF-2"L 5129550089 1
125 SCREW M8X30 CE DINO15 3097890100 2
127 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550092 1

WICKMAN 6-26



4 ﬂﬂ
B M

syt imE———c R W SEeail

__ @%ﬁ////_ Mﬁ

<l sol éol m: Ol %00 o1 <ov &I UL eor st St 10

N

tet <0l el

632 Y1



-59-

R629P1.03
STATION IV INDEPENDENT LONGITUDINAL SLIDE REST
629 Y1 (Fig. 1-53)
Pos. ©Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 STATION IV SLIDE R629V101 1
102 STATION IV IND. SLIDE REST GUIDING R629Y102A 1
103 BEVEL STRIP R629X103 1
105 POSITIONING BLOCK R129X105A 2
106 HOLDER R129X106B 1
107 BOLT R129X107A 1
108 BLOCK R129X108B 1
109 STOP BLOCK R129X109B 1
110 INSERT R129X110A 1
111 HOLDER R129X111A 1
112 NUT R129X112A 3
115 SCREW 7/16BSF-3"L 5129550085 4
116 SCREW 3/8BSF-2"L 5129550084 2
117 SCREW 7/16BSF-3/2"L 5129550086 1
118 SCREW 5/16BSF~-1"L 5129550024 2
119 SCREW 1/4BSF-7/8"L 5129550098 2
120 SCREW 2BA-1"L 5129550222 2
121 SCREW FX4539C 5129550034 2
123 SCREW 3/8BSF-2"L 5129550089 1
125 SCREW M8X30 CE DIN915 3097890100 2
127 NUT 3/8BSF 5129550092 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-53

801 ‘ON_ [izt [Eal lm’

1%

&
\

b0y \ 03 ) :
S—]
|/ NP

y

Fall

A

205 Ji

—

-

T

i

Hf _+'L_31| .

|

/
/ [
b cfemeaal)

+-—
i A o
Lﬁ E\\\ |J\¥
== u
00 "SI Qi TBOL pRE ZEU 20T SIU Q0L oib ¢bb ZOF 60L&

<l

[
L?u A i1 E0b 12l

629 Y1



-860 -

R619P1.03

CONTROL OF FUNCTIONS

619 X2 (Fig. 1-54)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty

standard No.

101 CLAMP R619W101A 2
102 SCREW M5X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850052 4
103 RING R619W103A 1
104 SCREW M5X16-12.9 ZN DINS12 3095850055 1
105 PIN @5X35 IS02338-A 3115150780 1

WICKMAN 6-26



619 X2

104

fiss

I

SIMODRIVE
N
103 e~
N
105 % S\Ng
102 S\ TR
N E .
101

Zan\

1-54



R652P1.03

STOCK CARRIAGE

652 Y4 1-54.1)
_l_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty
standard No.
101 STAND R652V101.R 1
102 SCREW M12X140 BN319 3090950003 4
103 WASHER R652W103 4
104 NUT M12 ZN IS04032 3111200830 8
106 STAND HEAD R652Y106 1
107 ROLLER R652W107 2
108 DISTANCE RING R652W108 2
109 RING @62 022931 3117330600 4
110 BEARING 6007 3241650380 4
111 RING RKA #35/42X18 R13230~539E2 2
112 PIN R652W112 2
113 WASHER @21 Is07089 3112100340 2
114 NUT M20 ZN IS04032 3111201240 2
115 SCREW M10X80-8.8 EN24017 3092031940 4
116 WASHER @10,5 1307088 3112100240 4
117 SCREW M12X60 1504028 3097890215 4
121 TUBE R652V121.RA 1
122 CENTRAL FLANGE R652V122 1
123 SCREW M10X12 CE DIN913 3097870170 1
124 REAR FLANGE R652V124 1
125 SCREW M10X16 CE DIN913 3097870190 1
126 PIN @212X40 IS08736~B 3115152210 6
127 CLUTCH R652V127 1
128 INSERT R652W128 2
129 PIN R652W129 1
130 RING @16 022930 3117330120 2
131 SCREW M10X70 DIN912-8.8 3095431320 6
132 RING S-57271-0650-47A 3213970315 6
136 FRAME R652V136.R 1
137 SCREW M8X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850115 4
138 WASHER @8 DIN7980 3112140300 4
141 GUIDING TUBE R652X141.R 6
142 SPRING @5, 6 ©78,2X85 L220150-4426E4 6
143 BUSH R652W143 6
144 SCREW M8X10-8.8 EN24017 3092031090 6
146 SCREW R652W1l46 3
147 NUT 1/2BSF 5129550110 3
148 SLEEVE R652X148 6
149 SCREW M10X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850181 6
150 SPRING @4 @28/58X3016 L220150-4495D10 6
201 GUARD FRAME R652Y201.RB 1
202 RIGHT-HAND HINGE R6D52W202.R 2
203 LEFT-HAND HINGE R652W203.R 2
208 REAR GUARD R652v208.RA 1

WICKMAN 6-26



-62-

R652P1.03
STOCK CARRIAGE
652 Y4 (Fig. 1-54.1)
_2_
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty
standard No.

213 HANDLE GN666-30-600EL 5120000240 2
214 SCREW M8X10-10.9 1IS07380 3093990075 4
217 HANDLE 213-0202 5120000068 1
218 SCREW M5X20 DIN7991 3095510059 2
219 WASHER @5,3 1307089 3112100150 2
220 NUT M6 ZN 1304032 3111200380 14
223 HOLDER R652X223 1
224 PAWL R652W224 1
225 SCREW M4X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990040 6
226 WASHER @4, 3 IS07089 3112100120 4
227 NUT M4 ZN 1504032 3111200230 6
231 HOLDER R652W231 1
233 ANGLE R652W233 1
234 WASHER R652W234 2
235 SCREW M12X80-8.8 EN24017 3092032260 2
236 WASHER @13 I307089 3112100270 2
237 SCREW M6X20-10.9 1IS07380 3093990070 4
241 HOLDER R652W241 4
242 SCREW M6X10 ZN ULF 3093990065 4
244 BLOCK R652W244 2
245 PIN @6X25 IS08734~-A 3115150940 2
246 SCREW M6X20 DINS12-12.9 3095850082 4
247 WASHER R652W247 2
249 GUARD R652X249.RA 1
250 GUARD R652X250.RA 2
251 GUARD R652X251.RB 1
253 WASHER R652W253 12
256 SOUNDPROOF MATERIAL R652W256 1
261 SOUNDPROOF MATERIAL R652W261 2
262 NUT M5 ZN IS04032 3111200290 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-54.1

tAA
942
Y44

s'hl

8

A 4
0SS
/ 1
I\ i
E7A \
A7 ‘ i
T9L7109 N
Ny | K4 a
€l L2l 22 ] \ AM %
05l 621 ) i |
g2l i — ]
L]
T~ N 192:95¢ \
// \
97 SO VIR
ez ” v
l'\yl e ‘I\

q0t/2¢9 LEC (134 ¢ vl el

652 Y4



R652P1.03

STOCK CARRIAGE

1-54.2)
Pos. ©Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard ) No.
204 TILTABLE GUARD R652V204.RB 2
206 WASHER @5, 3 021733.05 3112130120 8
207 NUT M5 ZN 1504032 3111200290 8
210 SCREW M4X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990040 4
211 WASHER R652W211 1
212 WASHER R652W212 1
215 GUARD R652V215.R 2
216 SCREW M6X8-10.9 IS07380 3093990055 12
232 SCREW M5X10 DIN912~-8.8 3095430030 9
238 SCREW M5X16-10.9 TIS07380 3093990053 3
239 RIGHT-HAND GUARD R652X239 1
240 LEFT-HAND GUARD R652X240 1
254 OUTLET AWK-PGl1l (600263) 3457200068 3
256 SOUNDPROCF MATERIAL R652W256 1
257 SOUNDPROOF MATERIAL RG65H2W257 1
259 SOUNDPROOF MATERIAL R652W259 2
260 SOUNDPROOEF MATERIAL R652W260 1
261 SOUNDPROOF MATERIAL R652W261 2
264 SWITCH HOLDER R652X264 2
265 PLATE R652W276 2
266 SCREW M6X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850075 8
267 WASHER @6,4 021702.50 3112800060 8
269 PLATE R652W269 3
270 SCREW Mb5X45 DINS12~-12.9 3095850063 12
271 WASHER @5,3 021702.50 3112800050 12
273 SCREW Mb5X25 DINO912-12.9 3095850057 6
274 WASHER @5, 3 021702.50 3112800050 6
275 SWITCH HOLDER R652X275 1
276 PLATE R652W276 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-54.2

1L¢-0L4¢/ 69¢] SL¢\ 91¢C

L9
99¢

//_ ,
g
il
____ oL K
W 3
0%¢
M
ﬁ!.l,l_ﬂ..ll‘ —
. - .Qn!.
[
Tuwp v
|4
L0C=90¢

652 Y5



R672P1.03

COOLING SYSTEM

672 Y1 1-55)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 CONNECTOR R672X101A 1
102 TUBE (HORIYONTAL) R672W102 1
103 TUBE (VERTICAL) R672W103 1
104 HOSE ©50/62 PN2158795 2723270500 1.8 M
105 CLAMP @50-70 (SIZE 7) 5482410250 2
106 TUBE R672W106 2
107 TUBE R672W107 2
108 NUT-MODIFICATION R672W108 2
109 BRACKET R672X109 1
111 BRACKET R672X111 1
114 COOLING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Ro72V114 1
115 COOLING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM R672V115 1
125 HOLDER R672W125 1
126 NECK R674W117 1
127 ELBOW 2" 138205.1 3194281480 2
128 BEND 2" (1) 138211.1 3194280600 1
129 INSERT 2" 138243.1 3194280690 1
130 ELBOW 5/4" 138205.1 3194281150 2
131 CONNECTOR TT ART35/F (MS) 3194610433 4
132 PLUG 5/4"™ ART91/0 3194200180 2
133 COCK 2™ ARTO090/F 4223180210 1
134 COCK 1/2™ (126) (5007587) 4223180160 22
135 PLUG G1/2" 137965.1 3194690085 10
136 SCREW M8X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850127 8
137 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 3
140 SCREW M8X60 DIN912-12.9 3095850142 8
141 PLUG @50 085-034 CE PE 5628500020 1
145 NECK R672X145 1
146 CONNECTOR ©13-G1/2" 1560D 3194810130 22

WICKMAN 6-26



1-55
/
1

15 W B

| @

T
|
|
3

\ \ / 3_\ \ \ r\
AL 741 oL V&1 ol ev\ yil /ﬁ_/ﬁ Yo e oF ook 80 10

Ll

672 Y1



R673P1.03

COOLING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ACCESSORIES

673 X1 1-55.1)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty

standard No.
101 BAR R673W101 22
102 BLOCK R673W102 22
103 WASHER ©10,5 ISO7093 3112100410 22
104 NUT M10 ZN IS04035 3111200630 22
105 TUBE @12X1 12011.1 14452200290 6 M
106 CLAMP R673W106 22
107 CLAMP R673W107 22
108 SCREW M8X50~8.8 EN24017 3092031420 22
109 WASHER @8, 4 IS07089 3112100210 22
110 NUT M8 ZN 1304032 3111200470 22
111 PVC HOSE ©13/3 (1131) 2833670020 10 M
112 CLIP @12-20 (SIZE 2) 5482410200 44

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -55.1

106 103 _10Q 12 m

105

.10t
o4 -~
103

102

T O M S M M L A BT A A A A A S SO AT AT T ST M N S Y

s v JA L VRSO
B e X R X X X R R R RO

673 X1



R674P1.03

COOLING UNIT

674 Y1 1-56)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 TUBE R674W101 1
103 SEALING R674W103 1
104 SEALING R674W104 1
110 BASKET R674Y110.R 1
111 INSERT R674W111 1
112 REDUCER 2X6/4" 138240.1 3194280650 1
113 ELBOW 2" 138207.1 3194281520 2
114 FLAP 2" ART100 EUROPA 4228100020 1
117 NECK R674W117 1
118 HOSE ©@50/62 PN2158795 2723270500 0.6 M
119 CLIP @50-70 (SIZE 7) 5482410250 2
121 PLATE R674X121 1
123 SCREW M12X40-8.8 EN24017 3092032110 4
124 WASHER @13 IS07089 3112100270 8
125 WASHER @12 DIN7980 3112140420 4
126 NUT M12 ZN 1504032 3111200830 4
128 SCREW M8X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850123 2
129 WASHER @8 DIN7980 3112140300 2
130 NUT M8 ZN 1504032 3111200470 2
131 PIN @12X40X25 CKG 3115191020 2
132 LEVER R674W132 2
133 RING R674W133 2
134 SCREW M8X20 DIN912-12.9 3095850121 2
135 WASHER @8 DIN7980 3112140300 2
136 PULL ROD R674W136 1
137 PIN CKG @10X22X10 R13219-454E2 2
138 NUT M8 ZN I1S04032 3111200470 2
140 NUT M10 ZN IS04035 3111200630 2
141 BAR R674W141 1
142 RING @9 022929.02 3117320160 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -56

7
2:tH
V-V
_AI.
l
Otl .W.m Nm/vm-/.ﬂ/j
S
1 1
Nuull.l E

Ny

0]

_

%0L

EELMILYY

41

Zil

pLl

gLl

Lil

8il

L

674 Y1



1-57

Pt =N
ae:ﬂv 8 - .z.t>

migy'o=d

BWOSIL=U. ZH09

L

L

Q GldIONI¥d
0 3dIONRId
0 dIONRId

O QIdIONINd
O 3dIONINd
O diONRId

204 03 =0

___]

002281010 HS ZHOS 'ZHOS

BEL

409,04 < 0
EVIN (eas)

™
i
L 17

L

i a

— ’
g
it

L0LATZY

]
409 B4 =0

% wazy YN O—+
a | 79dS

kY d

O_IIII...II.IL

Z0LA 229

221141-K7C1



-67 -

R667P1.03
LUBRICATING UNIT 400V/50Hz
667 V1 (Fig. 1-58)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty
standard No.
101 UNIT SH010182200 38/22 4252810071 1
102 SCREW M8X20~10.9 IS07380 3093990082 4
104 SWITCH RL-G1S1A 40515500091 1
R667P2.03
LUBRICATING UNIT 400V/60Hz
667 V1 (Fig. 1-58)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 UNIT SH010182200 230V 4252810072 1
102 SCREW M8X20-10.9 1S07380 3093990082 4
104 SWITCH RL-G1lS1A 4051550091 1

WICKMAN 6-26



d<—

N

ﬁ-——-—--— B e
. )

667 V1



R666P1.03

LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

666Y1 1-59)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 CIRCULATING BOX R666W101 6
109 SCREW M6X40 DINS12-12.9 3095850087 4
115 NECK 404006 (@4 M10/M8) 3194610965 4
128 TUBE R666W128 1
134 NECK JS4 PS2 6L 3194970080 9
166 TUBE R666X166 1
195 TUBE R666X195A 1
196 TUBE R666X196A 1
199 TUBE R666V199 1
201 TUBE R666X201 1
217 RING @10X14 029310.2 3194190120 127
218 FRONT REDUCTION PART R666W218.R 1
222 ELEMENT 44-2154-7014 4252210170 14
223 ELEMENT 44-2154-7015 4252210180 21
224 ELEMENT 44-2154-7032 4252210190 5
225 ELEMENT 44-2154-7012 4252210150 3
241 TUBE R666X241 1
242 TUBE R666X242 1
243 TUBE R666X243 1
245 TUBE R666X245 1
253 BUSHING R666W253 8
257 NECK JS4 PHAMZ2 6LM 3194970070 42
258 BUSHING R666W258 2
270 TUBE R666X270 1
282 RING @8%X12 029310.2 3194190090 32
290 CONNECTOR 46C101401 3194730495 24
291 CONNECTOR RSWS4LLM (M8X1) 3194730498 11
294 HOLDER R666W294 1
295 SCREW M6X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850068 2
308 CONNECTOR EMASD6LR G1/4" 4227920025 1
310 NECK WSSeL (M12X1,5) 3194611200 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-59

/R —

“, | ,Ff.ﬂ —

]
m (z87)
1
1

..urij 71{!1 N —
: |

I | | |

\ ) p— i\ " GBI
“ | \ \ X w. @V

1 4
1

*; 17 7 d (062)
“ m,, \\ \ \ \\\\ﬂlOan
m _, /.

| <
=3

LA

H

Foil

. ) ....?.W.fu.:h ) ik
: NN !
UN m . Ml N Iz

Bl 9% L0l 60L E%C LS &7 99F  Gll BZL 66l 16

666 Y7



-89 -

R666P1.03
LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
666Y8 (Fig. 1-60)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.

101 CIRCULATING BOX R666W101 6
103 SCREW M5X60  DIN912-12.9 3095850060 4
104 NUT M5 ZN 1504032 3111200290 4
105 SCREW M8X10-10.9 1IS07380 3093990075 2
108 SCREW M5X50 DIN912-12.9 3095850058 4
110 HOLDER R666X110 1
121 TUBE R666X121 1
122 TUBE R666V122 1
134 NECK JS4 PS2 6L 3194970080 9
136 TUBE R666W136 1
137 TUBE R666X137 1
141 CIRCULATING BLOCK-HEADSTOCK BOX Ro66W141 3
151 TUBE R666X151 1
152 TUBE R666W152 1
153 TUBE R666W153 1
154 TUBE R666W154 1
155 TUBE R666X155 1
159 TUBE R666W159 1
176 NECK TS10L (M16X1,5) 3194830500 9
179 CONNECTOR RSTS10LM-WD 3194740100 2
180 NECK JS8 PS2 10L 3194970130 2
187 TUBE R666W187 1
188 TUBE R666X188 1
216 PLUG M10X1 PN021938 3119790020 42
217 RING ©210X14 029310.2 3194190120 127
238 TUBE R666X238 1
252 BUSHING R666W252 2
257 NECK JS4 PHAMZ2 6LM 3194970070 42
282 RING @8X12 029310.2 3194190090 32
283 NUT M4LL JSZ2,5DIN3870 3194970030 35
284 RING SR4LL DIN3861 3194990116 37
305 NECK JS8 137610.1 3194970140 7
306 RING ©14X18 029310.2 3194190190 7
344 TUBE R666W344 1
345 TUBE R666X345 1
346 HOLDER R6G6W346 1
349 SCREW M6X16 DIN912-12.9 3095850075 2
350 SCREW M6X35 DIN912-12.9 3095850086 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-60

Llo 9lg

3}
wen L W
L P 97¢€
i 7
.NN_.,\ — I JAY
i
i i
i = =T
m | I\ .,
¥8C €8 | JH~L M i __
,i\\{ X gy |/ _ f
AN
LhE NO N
A ) 7 |~,vm “_l
feliori i
e

666 Y8



R666P1.03

LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

666Y3 1-61)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 CIRCULATING BOX R666W101 6
112 HOLDER R666W112 2
113 SCREW M4X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850048 4
114 SCREW M6X10 DINS12-12.9 3095850068 4
129 TUBRE R666X129 1
163 TUBRE R666X163 1
164 TUBE R666W164 1
165 TUBE R666X165 1
197 TUBE R666X197A 1
198 TUBE R666W198A 1
200 TUBE R666X200 1
216 PLUG M10X1 PN021938 3119790020 42
217 RING @10X14 029310.2 3194190120 127
220 REAR REDUCTION PART R666W220.R 1
221 ELEMENT 44-2154-7013 4252210160 11
222 ELEMENT 44-2154-7014 4252210170 14
223 ELEMENT 44-2154-7015 4252210180 21
230 REDUCTION PART R666W230.R 2
250 TUBE R666X250 1
251 BLOCK R666X251 2
252 BUSHING R66OW252 2
253 BUSHING R66G6W253 8
256 SCREW M4X30 DIN912-12.9 3095850049 4
264 TUBE R666X264 1
265 TUBE R666X265 1
266 TUBE R666X266 1
281 NECK JS2,5 PHAMZ2 4LILM 3194970010 25
282 RING @8X12 029310.2 3194190090 32
283 NUT M4LL JS2,5 DIN3870 3194970030 35
284 RING SR4LL DIN3861 3194990116 37
286 NECK 404006 (@4 M10/M8) 3194610965 28
287 SCREW JS3 (64104) 137992 3194690070 28
288 RING JS3 (64004) 137932 3194110020 28
290 CONNECTOR 46C101401 3194730495 24
291 CONNECTOR RSWS4LLM (M8X1) 3194730498 11
339 CLAMP @4 022709.11 3117400050 4
340 SCREW M4X8 021131.25 3092310920 4
351 REDUCTION PART R635W101 4

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -61

T

552\ 162

f SR Y

i
¢

A —

B-

]
!

X

==

06¢

8¢
474
£8¢
78¢

1

(e mmEsssssse s e S

0Y%¢]
6eL

i
-
62l S9l

79l

> L

J

00¢ O

X4

0ee

L
16¢

* (o1/Gead

¢Se

[AX! b 9li

666 Y3



-71 -

R666P1.03
LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
666Y4 (Fig. 1-62)
_1_.
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

106 PISTON FOR CIRCULATING BLOCK R666OW106 10
107 O~RING @8X4 O0ON029280.1 2731110130 20
111 BLOCK 1X4 R666W111 2
125 TUBE R666V125 1
126 TUBE R666V126 1
127 TUBE R666X127 1
130 TUBE R666W130 1
131 TUBE R666X131 1
132 TURE R666W132 1
141 CIRCULATING BLOCK-HEADSTOCK BOX R666W141 3
143 SCREW M6X40 DIN912-12.9 3095850087 2
144 SCREW M6X12 DIN912-12.9 3095850071 6
147 DOSING BLOCK 1X5 R666X147 1
148 HOLDER R666W148 2
149 SCREW M4X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850048 4
160 TUBE R666W160 1
16l TUBE R666W161l 1
162 TUBE R666W162 1
178 CONNECTOR RSWS10LM-WD 3194730510 3
182 NOZZLE - HIGH R666W182 42
185 NUT Mo6L JS4-5 DIN3870 3194970090 1
186 BALL @8,5-40 023680 3249120120 1
191 TUBE R666W191 1
192 TUBE R666W192 2
201 TUBE R666X201 1
211 DOSING BLOCK 1X8 R666X211 4
212 SCREW M4X25 DIN912-12.9 3095850048 8
214 HOLDER R666W214 2
215 BAR RG666W215 1
216 PLUG M10X1 PN021938 3119790020 42
217 RING @10X14 029310.2 3194190120 127
241 TUBE R666X241 1
254 BLOCK -~ HOLDER RG6o6W254 1
255 SCREW M6X30 DINS12-12.9 3095850085 2
257 NECK JS4 PHAM2 61LM 3194970070 42
261 DOSING BLOCK 1X7 R666W261 1
265 TUBE R666X265 1
267 TUBE R666X267 1
268 TUBE R666X268 1
269 TUBE R666X269 1
270 TUBE R666X270 1
286 NECK 404006K (@4 M10/M8) 3194610965 28
287 SCREW JS3 (64104) 137992 3194690070 28
288 RING JS3 (64104) 137932 3194110020 28

WICKMAN 6-26



R666P1.03

LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

666Y4 1-62)

_.2_

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

290 CONNECTOR 46C101401 3194730495 24
291 CONNECTOR RSWS4LLM (M8X1) 3194730498 11
296 SWITCH 84-8005~0514 4252210247 1
301 THROTTLING BLOCK R666X301 1
302 COCK R666W302 1
303 O~RING @16X12 ON029280.1 2731110470 2
305 NECK JS8 137610.1 3194970140 7
306 RING @14X18 029310.2 3194190190 7
307 CONNECTOR EMASDIOLR G1/4" 4227920030 1
309 MANOMETER MG3A-INOX63-0/4 3884110530 2
335 SCREW R666W335 2
336 NUT M8 ZN 1304032 3111200470 6
337 SCREW M5X10 DIN912-12.9 3095850051 1
338 WASHER @20 ON021770 R13218-4F1 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -62

El

3¢ ISZ I8\ /887982
k2
| 9z
S SSRNTRNRNRY A%
ﬂﬁmg// N
8

+ 4

(¥

1t
i

A

l %9\ EICErES

LEL lel 6l

9L
L)

L NTLENT 7N ﬂm/rw 770 87 671 /4L OEL [792/55C
VA

8L

=

]

GIZ 921 ST (062Ii62) 091 78l YIZ T7USSZ) €7 A

+ i+ £

666 Y4



R666P1.03

LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

1-63)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering oty
standard No.
106 PISTON FOR CIRCULATING BLOCK R666OW106 10
107 O-RING @8X4 ON029280.1 2731110130 20
123 TUBE R666X123 1
124 TUBE R666X124 1
134 NECK JS4 PS2 6L 3194970080 9
135 NECK TS6L (M12X1,5) 3194890490 3
141 CIRCULATING BLOCK-HEADSTOCK BOX R666W141 3
156 TUBE R666X156 1
157 TUBE R666W157 1
158 TUBE R666X158 1
168 TUBE R666W168 1
169 TUBE R666X169 1
170 TUBE R666X170 1
173 NECK R666W173 1
176 NECK TS10L (M16X1,5) 3194890500 9
216 PLUG M10X1 PN021938 3119790020 42
217 RING 210X14 029310.2 3194190120 27
231 TUBE R666X231 1
232 TUBE R666X232 1
233 TUBE R666X233 1
234 TUBE R666X234 1
235 TUBE R666X235 1
236 TUBE R666X236 1
239 TUBE R666X239 1
291 CONNECTOR RSWS4LLM (M8X1) 3194730498 11
305 NECK JS8 137610.1 3194970140 7
306 RING ©214X18 029310.2 3194190190 7
341 TUBE R666W341 1
342 TUBE R666W342 1
343 TUBE R666X343 1
347 NUT 7X12X8 ORA 5120010060 2
348 SCREW M6X50 DIN912-12.9 2

3095850095

WICKMAN 6-26



1-63

ecl

j\_

Z 7

|
|
\
i i \
i L
\ 7 \ / I T 1 N'ui
waans |
|
$C1 [% ) Mﬂdwm (Wl 8%E %€ TE¢ Z€Z GN& 96l €87 YEZ (GEZ)
. Q

GEL -

666 Y9



-74 -

R666P1.03
LUBRICATING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
666Y10 (Fig. 1-64)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
134 NECK JS4 PS2 6L 3194970080 9
217 RING @10X14 029310.2 3194190120 127
235 TUBE R666X235 1
286 NECK 404006 (g4 M10/M8) 3194610965 28
287 SCREW JS3 (64104) 137992 3194690070 28
288 RING JS3 (64004) 137932 3194110020 28
290 CONNECTOR 46C101401 3194730495 24
315 HOSE 4X2,7 (PAll) 3376820002 37 M

WICKMAN 6-26



1-64

| —

3D

ﬁ()\

.

666 Y10



1-65

TINNOHLTIANILS J3A ONNTFOFELNT -
INRIANYIN OMNEINY.LT3A 000071dS -

SOTISNH 3d YOgWv.L 13d 03N0O019s3a -
SIHO0YL-31HOd 13T1IHvd Na 39v00193d -
ONIMOOTINN WNHA FTANIJS -

ANGNE OHIAONDLIYA INYAOLSIFQO - SIAH +LINH

_.l T O0L-X7tdA mma.N_ ’

148939

WP Loy =D h

@pgg = U

1d 0494
ioqgp =d

! _ N PG |
. . 1 Hr X _
ogeg=d m &> _ @Nrm_.ll .lmf;l«..I.L Z2-8ZA|
T _ m— e e TTT7T
N VI I A
&
A _M * Ld049Y
._Un_m.O =d
£d
| : VAIA
s (ed- - — -8 ¥ g-—{ v}
1 T - -
0LZ-L-AHI
apqQy =°d WY wOiE = A
wwg =y
upiL u A N s
. @ wwoy=q ¢
SINH + LiNH

o U ———

|

m \

W Z691=U ZH0
i OLp1=u zHog
_ Mgt =d

I

U wpZI-0 =0
10q5g = d

L OH

-
{
|

S

N

0-¥~LS} V* ZHO9 ‘ZHOS

ld
ld

_ .
_ - =
“. arlgy o i W.Me )

aqQg =d

o5 17dS

—-d-— o —— s

221141-K6C1



R668P1.03

HYDRAULIC UNIT

668 Y1 1-66)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.
101 COVER R668V101 1
102 SCREW M8X20~10.9 1IS07380 3093990082 8
104 SUCTION TUBE R668W104 1
105 CLIP ©@32-50 (SIZE 6) 5482410295 1
106 CONNECTOR RSWS15LR-WD 3194730530 1
107 CONNECTOR RSWS8LR~WD 3194730508 1
108 HOSE PHD 112X315 2-AFL 3366300086 1
109 HOSE PHD 106X250 2-AFL 3366300005 1
111 NECK GS8L (M14X1,5) 3194640125 1
113 NECK GS15/12L (M22X1,5) 3194640140 1
114 THRUST RING R668W114 1
115 SCREW M6X12 021131.25 3092311760 4

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -66

/

_/

WM 99

)

668 Y1



-76 -

R671P1.03
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OIL CLEANER
671 V2 (Fig. 1-67)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

101 BLOCK (FROM PROD. NO. 0015) R671X101A 1
103 FILTER DF BN/HC60AFAl0B1 3366540010 1
104 SCREW M10X30-10.9 24017 5129532008 2
105 SCREW M12X40 DIN912-12.9 3095850209 2
106 INSERT 0060D0O10BN3HC 3366540020 1
107 CONNECTOR EMASDI10LR G1/4" 4227920030 1
108 NECK GES10LM-WD 3194610990 1
108 WASHER @10 DIN7980 3112140360 2
113 MANOMETER MAR-63-100 BAR/P 3884110500 1
115 RELAY HED8OHI1X/100 214 3365810125 1
117 PLUG VS-M16X1,5-WD 3194200030 2

WICKMAN 6-26



1-67

7ds

671 V2



-77 -

R669P1.03
SPINDLE DRUM LOCKING CONTROL

669 Y1 (Fig. 1-68)

Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Oty
standard No.

101 DRUM UNLOCKING BLOCK T R669Y101 1
102 ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGING PISTON T R669X102 1
103 O-RING @6, 75X1,78 2731110085 1
104 RING R669W104 1
105 RING @14 022931 3117330070 1
106 SCREW M4X10 021161 R13208-12F1 1
107 BUSH R669W107 1
108 SPRING R669W108 1
109 PLUG M14X1,5 PN021938 3119790040 1
110 RING @14X18 029310.2 3194190190 1
114 PLUG VS-M12X1,5-WD 3194200020 4
115 PLUG VS-M14X1,5-WD 3194200010 2
116 NECK GES10LM-WD 3194610990 3
117 REDUCTION PART R669W117 1
118 RING @27X32 029310.2 3194190360 1
119 RING @22X27 029310.2 3194190320 1
120 ACCUMULATOR IHV-1-210 3362100010 1
125 VALVE ZDB6VP1-4X-100 3365110030 1
126 PLATE CP06/H10 R224026-2211E1 2
127 SCREW M5X50 DINS12-12.9 3095850058 4
128 SCREW M5X12 DINS12-12.9 3095850052 4
129 DISTRIBUTOR WE046P100-4-D24 3364150740 1
130 SCREW M5X25 DIN912-12.9 - 3095850057 4
135 SCREW M8X100 DIN912-12.9 3095850148 4
136 BUSH R669W136 4
R669Y101.R

TECHNOLOGICAL UNIT

DRUM UNLOCKING BLOCK
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty

standard No.

101 DRUM UNLOCKING BLOCK T R669Y101 1
102 ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGING PISTON T R669X102 1

WICKMAN 6-26



h

T L

A\

\IC
&%

O \a

DN

o [ \:ﬂ.lllu:_
l.l.:l.r. —‘\\\ R 2 l,..

NNEW

A\

1)

&
<

669 Y1



R670P1.03

HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

670 Y1 1-69)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, Z2PS ordering Qty
standard No.
103 NECK GES10LM-WD 3194610990 2
110 NECK GES12LM~-WD 3194610290 5
141 NECK TR-3 3194400010 1
142 SCREW M4X10 021131.25 3092310950 6

WICKMAN 6-26



1 -69

71 T

1
HE BN
1

-
Il
T

=
!

i
7

4!

i

|
£
F
%\ |\
\\\
1l /
R :?‘é::__

—
-
!

| NEQIEPUL WRRpIp—— A,

"‘2:_—
7y 3
I 1
H i

T TR TS S T T ST
G = M

if
mrew wm e rr o

—_Qit

€01

i<

670 Y1



-79-

R670P1.03
HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
670 Y2 (Fig. 1-70)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering

Qty

standard No.
101 BLOCK JS4/JS8 R670X101 1
102 SCREW Mo6X50 DIN912-12.9 3095850095 2
103 NECK GES10LM-WD 3194610990 2
104 NECK GES6LM-WD (M10X1) 3194610970 5
105 CONNECTOR RSWS6LM-WD 3194730500 5
110 NECK GES12LM-WD 3194610290 5
111 NUT M12L JS10 DIN3870 3194970180 4
112 PLUG VS812L/S 3194200090 4
113 NECK GES8LM-WD (M12X1,5) 3194610980 1
120 WASTE TUBE-12 R670W120 1
121 WASTE TUBE-14 RG670W121 1
122 WASTE TUBE-16 R670W122 4
125 TUBE (FILTER-PUMP) R670X125 1
126 TUBE (FILTER-ACCUM.) FROM 015 R670X126A 1
127 TUBE (ACCUMULATOR-FILTER) R670W127 1
128 TUBE (ACCUMULATOR-BASE) R670X128 1
129 TUBE (BASE-ACCUMULATOR) R670X129 1
131 TUBE R670X131 1
140 VALVE RS10L (M16X1,5) 4221000010 2
145 TUBE (STATIONS) R670X145 1
146 TUBE (STATIONS) R670X146 1
147 TUBE (STATIONS) R670X147 1
148 TUBE (STATIONS) R670X148 1
149 TUBE (STATIONS) R670X149 1

WICKMAN 6-26






-80-

R670P1.03
HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
670 Y3 (Fig. 1-71)
Pos. Name of part, dimensions, ZPS ordering Qty
standard No.

106 PLUG M10X1 PN021938 3119790020 2
107 RING ©10X14 029310.2 3194190120 2
130 TUBE (BASE-PUMP) R670X130 1

WICKMAN 6-26



1-n

e e e e e e e

N i ten o e e e e

670 Y3



1-72

X13 e
Vie o
o
=g
Nk P ~
' 3
(S =
Fn'uﬁ [T BT [5GL]
: i g
3 % H
= py—y
- i
s % =
b . P
-4 % %
@ \ ° / (% <)
) oy SE A
. 4% b
£ 34 P +
= ?J_Rﬁ &
=
“a
o
%,
%
50,
g A
Qefy '/./ N
’\:‘:e 2 =
RN .
j%‘a:‘% ol .
v
@
93‘73
21,
€er S50 4,
0 LD =
PRIy XN
g /
- K /\ -
ly N
/7
{4 /|
~ _},\ £ .
/i * N4 of 9
by
N 2 k)
v |
9
[ — —
/ 3 - ~ o [
= : 7/ % RN 2
s / &
3 £
. T &
5. . i)
' /
2 N
o . o,
» \
Jl I “ .
A \\\ 5
. %
o \ N
/ b2 o ot i %» 3
. e -
y'd %
s & & ‘%‘ ®
-
s
< N & /-
\ N o’y - _| 2
. .;‘)ﬁ::\\ o \\// (>
’ o ‘*@%&’d& :
B g . 5 2
& = e
o
2 £
A Sig =
atp. qf:;; S F.:l
%&;‘S' - - )
o et
B . %
qé‘%’gv} N '.'% gﬂ%
| e g
L
" &

221141—-K3B1




1-73

§688

[T (L
1
Wl
Iwﬁ ! V
S't9 ANSOdOTHIAN  24OMLS HOVOUJJY.
| SY9-0_ ANSOS MADDVE OIS 0324
721619 ok 5ER 3
NOILISOSNYEL JSONTILAVISTIG —_)
TE9
— L—
‘i .é !
1
A W
] L
_w
=
& §T9  ANSOJOTOANI 3HOMIS HOVDNHAY
€690 ANSOd IMOOVES|~  Bvomts Dazs

%

-

LX)

! IR s e I

;i — - i ._
== e

I I :

+ + 4 + AN

LY V8¢

hw—_lm.nm —
R — R
=
_ mmv. .

221141-K4B1



1-74

| ! |
] _ |
! |
_ ]
]
I
| |
| |
|t AVMV +
J258 WL62— 9% 2 I~  otnms NOLLYLS Pll dOLS ¥vE
NI ONOMS -
e AVMY -
j135€ 962 L1702 ; | £ ]  oNnMs NOILVLS WIA dOLS ¥ve
" 1 NEONOMS -
45C S — 7 J/ AV NI SNOLLVLS UiA ‘pan|
" | . [ f—ad LNONA Ni- ONIGET Yva
QIJAVID - TOYULINGQD
| ol __ //.erIH.S —] &S Q3dNYIONN - TYANYI ONINYID
— 1 - e AW .
82 00e L Ot | 00, anaaivia ] Nowvis P ONIaWYIO Hive
— 5 F0E Lt A.N% O T T gp i NOILVLS WA ONIIINYD dvE
L —
05¢ 1 e .
) i N P o] w»m%uﬂu._ - INIXIANI WNHA TTANIHS
L
9¢e t——t—— 392 |omd VI NI - S3ANS TYNIGNLUONO1
".,.w khr_..\\‘ &2 ANOYH NI- YD HOVOXddY LSVH
Wﬂ’ T ———r .«uw 52 1 HV3N NI S3AI1S TYNIGNLIDNOT
%o . INOYA Ni- WVD YHOM
S ———1 | |lsad —s % N -] S P e
897 — haddd] ANO Nt - 534171 TYNIGNLIBNO
_ “
G- T ] e SNOILVLS GIA - 11
LLIE IL 8% et » AVIAUNI- 40 S3AAS SSOND
2 | —— ANOMS NI - WYD HOVOMJJY 1SV4
- S% ¥R Zih VIY NI-| WAL P 'pull S3AITS SSONO
LLIE o0~ | 09 JNOYZ NI - WD MHOM
- R M.. 1
LS T Tl 882 %2 g2 AVIY NE-| WA ‘WA 151 JO S3arTS SSOND
0 INOY Ni - WY YoM
o —1 | Lve 5 AV NI- T SNolvLs
T L ANOMANI-] WA -ISI 4O S3AFIS SSOHD
8921
L i 1 .
Q50 e poe gic 0le 008 060 062 .o&_ 092 05 0he 0c2 0% Ol 0% D6l .qw OHofal pal 0N 06l 03 WOUL 00U 06 e OB DO S O X 0 O 0
} ul SNLVLS | SNOLLONNJ TYDINVHOIIN
(.70Z) TYMVHAHLIM LSV anz {.esi) a3ad XUOM @_F (p0Z) HOVOULIY 1SVd

221141-K1C3



1-75.1

18IA 299 100'0§ L00°0{100°0{400'0}200°0 [€00°0 |200°0 }200°0 {£00°0 [£00°0 |£00°0 [£00°0 {#00°0 [00°0 |S00°0 {S00°0 |S00°0 [S00°0 {900°0 |200°0 |200°0 |s00'0 jeooc Joio'o [L 10’0 [eto'o [FLo'0 Jero’o [sto'0 jozo'o] 1'8it
100°0] L00'0[200°0 [200°0 {200°0 |200°0 {2000 |£00°0 |€00°0 [e00'0 |#00°0 [¢00°0 {S00°0 {500°0 00’0 [200°0 [900°0 [ 200’0 [200°0 {800’ [eo0'0 Joro'a i 1a'o[eLo’a fria‘a[sto'ofslo’a jozo'o]zzo0]seo'o] Z've
Z00'0§200'0jZ00'0 [200°0 [200'0 [e000 [200'0 00’0 |F00'0 #00'0 {5000 {500°0 [900°0 [ 20070 {200°0 {800°0 {200'0 [800'0 [600°0 joL0'0 |1 10'0 {ZL0'0 r10'0 [oL0'0 |2 L0'0 [6L0'0 fL20'0 200 [220'0 [620'0f L'6L
. 200'0§200'0}200'0 J€00'0 |€00°0 j€00'0 |¥00°0 [¥00'0 |S00°0 {500°0 {900'0 {2000 |200°0 [800°0 {600°0 j0L00 [600'0 [010°0 [LL00 [2L0'0 {FlO'0 [SL0'0[£40'0 |6 10°0 [LZ0'0 [Pen'0 j£20'0 jog0'0 jeen‘a |ze0'0] S'e9
(s) L'L=11 200'0§200'0{£00'0 {€00'0 [£00°0 |#00'0 |+00°0 |500°0 |S00°0 |S00°0 {900'0 {200'0 ja00'0 [s00‘0 joto'0{L 100 Joro'0{2L0'0 jeLo'o [rLo'0 | to’e |8 L0'D [610'0 [220'0 j#20'0 [820'0 JoE00 joe0'0 [8E0'0 [2rO'0f 298
£00'0J€00°'0|€00°0 |£00'0 }#00°0 {¥00°0{500°0 |S00'0 |900°0 | 200°0 | 200°0 |800'0 |600'0 [0L0'0 [L10'0 [e10'0 J2ro'e jero'o [rLo‘ofaro'e {2 L0'0 Jozo'o|ee0’o {s20'0 j2z0'0 {ic0'0 [reo'o jse0'o jzvo'o JLr0'o | oS
£00'0J€00'0{£00°0 |#00'0 {00°0 |#00'0{500°0 |900'0 [800°0 |200°0 |800'0 |600'0{600'0 |1 10'0 2100 [€10°0 |2LO'0 {L0'0|5L0'0 J9lD'0 8100 | 1200 [€20°0 {9200 |820°0 J2e0‘0 {se0'0 | Lr0'0 jsr0'0 |ev0'a| 6'2
) £00'0§+00°0]¥00°0 }00'0 J500'0 }500°0 {900'0 | £00'0 |200°0 [800°0 [600°0 joL0°0 |LLO'D [EL0'0 [FLO'0JoL0'0 SL0'0 Jal'0 8100 joz'a [220'0 [seo'0 {2200 [ Lea'o jreo'o [ec00 Jevo'o [ev0'0 jpso'o jes0’D]  1L'0p
(s) 1 1-L=M] ¥00'0§+00'0}#00°0)500'0 |S00'0 }900°0 |200'0]200'0 |800'0 |600°0 [0L0'0 [ZL0'0 jeL0'0 |S10'0 [9L0'0 [sLo'0 | LL0'0 [8L0'0 |0Z0'0 J2Z0'0 {200 j820'0 [+£0°0 [¢€0'0 |8E0°0 [#+0'0 |8¥0'0 |Sc0'0 joso'0 j9g0'0] 8'se
+00°'0J+#00'0[500°0 |500'0 |900°0 [900°0 J200°0 [s00'0 [600°'0 Joro'o | r 0’0 [eL0'0pi0'0[s10'0 ]2 10'0 [610°0 [810'0 j020'0 Jz20’0 [bz0'0 |9z00 joso'o jeea’o Jeeo’o | ivo'a |bo'0 [150%0 [eso'o |ss00 |1 200 ¥ee
v00'0Jsoo'0jsoo’o [soo'o j200°0 | 200’0 {soo’0 jeoo'o Joro'oJeto’ofelo’a [sLo'0feto'0 [610'0 jozo’0 [z20°0 [L20'0 fez0’0 Jsz00 [sz0'0 Len’a [se0'0 [6e00 |pro'o [sv0'0 |ss0’0 joso'o Jeeo’a [e200 [esn'o) 98z
s00'0§s00'0}e00'0 |200'0 [200'0 j800'a [s00'0 joto'o [LLo'0Jelo’orLo'0 foro'a [sLo'o Jozo'o [ezo'o [yza’n [ezo’e [sz0'0 |20’ joco’o Jeco'0 jasoo [evo'o [sro'o Jeso’0 [oso'o jeso’o fs 00 [eso'a [ Le0’e ] oz
Ml. U 900'0f900°'0{200'0}800'0 800’0 js00‘0 [oL0’0 [zLo'0 JEr0'0 [SH0'0 foro'0 fero'nozo'o [e20’0 [sz0'0 |sza'o jeza’o [eza’o [Len'o [sen'o [eeo’o [vvoo Jevo'o [sso'o foso'o feso'o [rzo'0 jseo'o [re00 [0t 'a] vez
- = S 900°'0§200'0{800°0 {600'0 |600'0 {0L0'0 |4 LO'D|E10°D {FLO'0 {9)L0'0 [8L0'0 |020'0 |2Z0'0 |9z0'0 [820'0 |LE0'0 {620°C Jze0'0 [se0'0 [se0'0 fevo'o leva'ojesoo [Le0'0 200’0 j9z0'0 feso0 [sso'0 fsat 0L L0] o'le
2€9-71 200'0f800'0{600'0 joLo'0 {1100 [2L0'0 [€10°0S10'0[9L0'0 J8t0’0 Jozo'o Je20'0 |S20°0 [620'0 {200 jse0'0 [ze0'0 foen'o |oro'o [#¥0'0 [8¥0'0 {550'0 j020°0 [600'0 {s20'0 |o80'0 [#e0'0 [soL'0 jstL'0 Joct'0] s'al
800'0J600°'0|010°0 |1 L0'0 [210°0|€L0'0 [r10°0}9L0'0 {8100 [020°0 [220°0 |920°0 [820'0 [2£0°0 {s€0°0 [6E0'0 [9€0'0 {or0'0 |#¥0'0 [6r0'0 [eS0'0 | Le0'0 {2800 | LL0'0 [yBO'0 {9600 [soL ‘0 fozi o JzeL o fsyL'o] o'z
1100 [cLo'ojeto'o]s10'0jeta’061L0'0 {0200 {€20°0 |S20°0 [620°0 [2€0'0 [9g00 joro'o Jrr0'0 | LE0'0 jt0'0 Josa'o [sso'0 {Le0'c 6s0'0 jo20'0 |Z80'0 jse0’0 [60L ‘0 [6L L'0 Jeet ‘0 [6v Lo jpar'o] L'st
Z10'0[£10'0{S10'0{910'0{8L0°0|020°0 |220'0 {520°0 [820°0 |2€0°0 |S€0°0 job0°0 {#¥0'0 {8100 |S¥0'0 [670°0 |550°0 0900 9900 {9200 {€80'0 [S60'0 [0L ‘0 8L L '0 [6ZL 'O I8y 'O [eal ‘e {621 '0] &'EL
¥10'0{510'0}210'0 [610°0|020'0 [£20'0 [920'0 {520°0 |z€0'0 {900 Jovo'0 ovo'o [oso'o |sso'0 [Ls0'0 |250'0 feso’o jesn'0 |o0'0 | 280’0 [se0'0 JeoL ‘0 [6L L'O foeL 'O jevL'0 [ 21 O [u81 0 {9020} 2L
434 zio'ofero'olsio'o j2L0'0j8Lo'oozo'o [2zo'o jezo’o [s20'e [ze0'0 [se0'0 joro’o [ro'o Joso'o jsso'o [ 1eo'o jeso’o [een’s eso’o Jezo'0feeo'o jseoo fror o1 1 '0foct ‘o fevi 'O feot 0 8t 0 |sozo fozzo ) €Ll
fuw)— ., Olg = g 710'0§510'0{£10°0{6L0'0 {120°0 [£20'0 {520°0 [620'0 [2£0°0 J9€0'0 joro'o [ov0'0 osa'0 2500 {£90°0 [690°0 |#90'0 |1 20°0 |820'0 jo0'0 jse0'0 {010 |61 L ‘D [oEt ‘O ek 'O {021 'O jest 'O feLg'o jpe2’0 [as2’0| O'0L
1 SL0'0§£1L0'01610'0 {120'0 {£20°0|920'0 {820°0 |280'0 {9€0°0 | L¥0'0 |#0'0 LS00 |as0'0 [ro0'0 {020'0 {220°0 2200 f6L0'0 | 2800 [9s0'0 jsoL'0 {LZL'0 jest ‘o [esi 0 {90t 0 |06 ‘0 | Loz'0|ese'0 | Iez'0 |s82'0 1’6
Lio'ofsLo'0]ezo’o [20'0 jS20'0 |620°0 {z€0'0 {260'0 joro'0 joro0 Joso'o |zs0'0 [eso'o [zz0'0 [ez0'0 [280'0 [ 180’0 jse0'0 Jes0'0 [e0L 0 f61 10 [251 0 Jost oL L1 ‘0 |28t 0 [ri2'0 [peziosoz’c [z 0 jreco]  2'm
020'0] 220°'0fyz0'0 |£20°0 {0E0°0 {£€0°0 {9£0°0 {1700 [S¥O'0 {es0'0 2500 |se0’0 [L20°0 {1800 fes0’0 [seo'0 1600 Lo 0 [t O]ezi 0 ser 0 [rsi0|eei 0 [esl 0] iz0] vz |rogiojcoe 0 Jeeco Jose0] v'Z
ze0'0] yzo'0}zz0'0 |ogo'o [€0'0 }2€0°0 jor0'0 [or0'0 |Lso'0 {es0'0 [esn'0 Jz0'0 [620'0 {Le0'0 0oL 'O oL LD Jz0r0]eL L '0 [zt 0 [ze ‘0 [isi o ez o esL 021202820 1 2006z 0 fBEE O [ 2E 0 orve) LD
5200} Zz0'0f4€0%0 [+€0'0 |££0°0 | 1¥0°0 [s¥O'0 [250'0 [250'0 [s90'0 [ L20'0 180’0 Jes00 [zai 0 [zL 'o]ezt o [rLi'o [zzi O ozt o frst o fesi 0 Jvst o zie’n [erzi0 jsoz’o [eoe'o [eee’n Jore'o j21v0 Jest'o] TL's
Zzo'o}oso'ofe0’0 [BE0’0 j2v0'0 [9v0'0 joso’o feso'o [eso'o [z2o'0 [6.20'0 [os0’0 [ee00 [eL Lo [veL 0 lzs b0 2z 0 [ivi D95 0 [iz1 0 ]eer'0s1z'0 [9ee D [0z 0 [sez 0 [ LeE 0 [B9E0 |2zv 0 [rar'o [1is0) oS
Le0'o} yeo'ofeen’o ev0'0 J/v0'e [250°0 f250'0[se0'0 [L20'0[1s0'0 [eso’o Lot 'a{LLL'0]zzL 0 ori 0 [psLo]erL'0]65L 0 s L1 0 261 B [LIZT0 [z 0 [soZ0 [poc 0 [eec0 [6.€'0 [sLv 0 Js v'a fezs o [ossOf 1S
5£0°0|6€0'0fr0'0 [810°0 {€50°0 |650°0 |590°0 200 [180'0 [€60'0 {L0L ‘0 feL L0 221D {svi '0fosi 0 |94 ‘O jear ‘0 LeL ‘o joozo fozz 0 [Lve0]LLe'0 Jeoe'o jove o [ese 0 [esv 0 jesv o fers 0 faBs 0 [sso'of o'y
6£0'0]€0'0}j8¥0'0fES0'0 |[650°0 {580°C|L20'0 1800 [680'CJeoL 'O lLEL'0 221 '0]BEL 0 |6SL'0{SLL'D]E6L'0}621'0 661 0 [612'0 |LvE'0 682 0 [v0E'0 jeee'o jose'D [siy'0 |sib'0 foes 0 jses 0 jese'0 6L L0 €'Y
¥70'0{6v0'0{550°0J190'0}290'0 [P20'0}180°0 |€60'0 101 0 [9L1°0 | 221 'O ]syL'06SL 0 281 0 [o0z'0 jogz'o [PO2'0 jozz'0 Josz'o [si2'0 [2oe'o [oveo |eLe'0 [eer'o riva | LS 0 [2es 0 |8 0'0 sk '0 jozs'o] e
6¢0'0]$50'0[190°'0§880'0 {520'0 J280'0 [060°0 [rOL 'O [ri L0 [oEk 'O fer L' [291 08410 {020 [€ge’0 [ov2'0 6ee 0 [esz'0 sz o |80’ [8ee0 288D ek 0 jser 0 joes'0 jens' [eog'0 [ess ‘0 jpes’ojgle’0) o't
960°'0]z00'0|020'0| 220 0fs80'0 {¥60'0 |€0l ‘0 {8LL'D |62 'O 8Pl 'D {19} '0{¥81 0 J20Z'0 | LET0]P5Z'0 J082'0 {092 0 [882°0 [8LE'0 josE D {#RE D {0t D J28r'0 | LS 0 j£09'0 [689'0 P62 0 jeas0 [sr6'D jEv0'L] €€
290'0]890'0}220'01580'0 |P60'0fc0L'0 jeL L 'O oL ‘0 |2vL 0 jeat ‘08210 |€02'0 [eze'0 |ssz'0 |082'0 {0e'0 josz 0 J21e'0 |ose'n [sse'o [ezk 0 [ser'0 [ Les'0 | 200'0 [PO9'0 |esL'D joea'0 joss 0 [pr0'L 6V L'LY L'
890'0{9£0'0{S80'0 [¥60'0{v0L'0[SLL'Ofget ‘0 j¥rL'0]8sL 01810 /61 0jogc0|vz 0 ese 0|t LE0 |gre'n]gle o [ese’0 |68E'D [8er 0 joLy 0 |6ES 0 |oss'0 jsL9'0 | LeL'0 jeva'0 [2e6'n {950°L jool L |LLeL | 6T
£20'0]980'0[960'0 [90L'0 {2110 {621 0fer L '0 {291 08410 |€02'0 {2220 sz 0 [8£e'0 [8Le'0 |ose'0 jsee 0 |85E'0 |96€°0 | ZE4'0 | 18Y'0 [625°0 {909'0 |#99°0 6520 [528'0 [8v6'0 |L80'L [8gL'L [soe'L joer' L] L2
880'0/860'0]0LL'0]1ZL'0|PEL'D {410 [29) 00810 {€02'0 [2e2'0 |FS2'0 j062'0 |8LE°0 |#oe'0 joor 0 jort 0 [60r 0 Jes 0 0050 [0ss 0 [s09'0 [e69'0 {652 0 [898'0 |6b6'0 [#80'L o8l 'L j8se’L [eev't Jevo't] &2
€ot'0lrii'ofsei'ojeri‘ojosi'ofesi'o 681 '0faLz'0 262’0 |1 220 [962°0 [gEE 0 {0Le'0 {rEr'0 ooy 0 [eLs0 | L2 0 {825 0 Jess 0 | Lro'o |s0L 0 [sos 0 [see'0 {210t JooL 't [peg't et [ves'L ovLL [sieL] €T
gzi'0}2et'olest'0jos1'0{z81°0}s02'0 jezz'0fosz 0 Jvez'0 [sze 0 [sse’0 Jaov o [0 [605 0 [6ss'0 joro'0 |e2s0[veg’0 looz 0 oL 0 [eveT0 Jos60 [eo0’y IStz J2ee [2167 Josg's [Los' 2802 feBz 2] 1T
2€1'0{zs1'0jo21 ‘0 [681'0 |80z '0 {6220 jzsz 0Jesz 0 Jore'o [Los'o]|sec0 fisy 0 ver O |sos 0| Leg'0 fras'oloco'n]s0s 0 [eL2 0 ss8'0 jore'n 240"t ogi 'y Jose"y Jo2v'L [es9’ [pve'L el e BLE T jess'z| o'z
OV S 92-9 NVIMDIM
OV 92-9 NYWMOIM (s)
wwo} =017 A= Olg = Q >>\<<
<> ' !
GGy u |

ooog| oosr{viov [ ozoe |osze |oe6e [6L22 | 1ice | 2o1e |s68L [pELL {2161 |ogel [eoes [ 1oLt fooos {5201 ] vie | 088 | oos |8z | 555 | oss | 205 | vov | sov | 1ie | vee | ez | 8oz

IV 92 -9 NVIAMOIM

662 V181



1-76.1

C8LA 299 o'oszjo'szzji'ooz (e el fe'val [eeyl Jo'oet jo'aLi |'801 |S2've [02'98|68"5. Joe'6e st°09 |s0'ss J00°08 52 '€S [S§°8r [00'r [00'0F |or'9E |52'1E j00'6E [Se'se joz'ee joe'0z |ss8t |oe'atL [sL'vL jov'EL] '8l
‘0020’08 {9091 [0'ShL ¥ LEL [P'B11 |8'80L [v8'Y6 |89'98 |08°C/ |9E'69 [89'09 {kF'SS |9€ '8y |#0'ry [00'0F l00'er [¥8'8E |0Z'5E |00'2E |21 '62 Jor'sz [oe ez [ae'0z |9s el [¥2'al [ve'yi |o6'eL jos'Li [22'01] L've
2’001 fo'0s ) {8'eEL [6'0Z1L {5'601 (666 [€9'06 {€0'6. Jez'eL |21 'e9 [08'sS [26'05 [o2'ar |oe'oy [oL 'ae [ee'ee Jea'se |28 2e [ee'se [L9'0z |22 vz J 21 L2 {ee'6L |06'aL [ Lp'sL Jes'et | 2e'2L Jog'ol jeea's [eee's] L'es
je'eet Jo'ozt |o'20k [69'98 [e9'/8 |€9'6L [16'2L |eeen 624 [€5'0s e or [sr'ov Jo6'ae [va e |og'sT |29'az | Lo'sz jea'se | Lr'ee [ee' Lz fiv'e) [e6'al | 2p'S1 [es el [2€'2) [ea'oL [ees's [ova'e |98’ |t '] S'ea
jo'Lii)e'so1 [sv'vs Jee'ss [ze'2L |oz'0s [86'e 6. 55 |66°05 |65 vy Jos'ov [6o'se [19'ee [si'sz [i16'se [es'ee [ee'se [se'ez [LL 0z [2a'sL feL L1 [v6'vi [soet [es™t ) [es'ol [ess'e fezs s [rea's [ive'o[soe'a] 2'os
[e'sorfr2ve|is'valve'as |l 'so]os'ee [ve ss fee'er |2o'sh [ea'se Jig'ae [ve'ie [aL sz [sv'se fat ‘ez [sa’ Lz jea'zz [vr'oz jes el [va'al [ec'st [zeeL [rzzt [29'01 [eas's [uvg'e fL a2 [L2a'e]1iz'ofeve's| oS
. |o‘ooi Joo'os [sz’os fes'z2 [z ‘5022 '6s [8e vs [ev ey |ve'er [os'2e f89've [ve'oe [e2' 22 [8) vz 202z Joo'oz jos' L 2 [zi'sL foo'si Joo'sl Jes'yL oz z1 oo's L [r) ‘ot Josz's Joz1 ‘s Jozi' . [osr e Joos's Jose’s | 6°2¢
O Li=11 |ee'eafon’s. jos'99 e 09 | 2L v5 |24 67 [ee'sy |es'ee [ei 'og [agLe [o6'8E [82'sz |01 ez [S1 0z |se'sl [29'0) {2624 [BL o) 1uowL [ecel [eb 21 o0 | 206 fost'e|ees’Z]zas'alest o foor's {216 [ior'y ] LOp
10'v2 §19'09 {1766 [22'ES {898y P2y [82'or [e1'se JoL ‘e |L0'8 [ea'se [2v'2z (es'0z |16°2L [LE'oL [18'F) [E6'SE [6EYL [FO'EL S8'LL [62°0L | Li's [€65'e|LLs'L|p/a'a]sL0'0{96p's |oos'y [0L8'Y jos6'E} 8'SE
/6'89]£0'29 |2e'65 | 1006 [ee'sy 8L Ly |os'Le oL ze [68'6T [¥1 ‘9z [e6'ee 26’0z [eL 61 [89'alL |61 st [62'eL [ea'vL |6e'eL |1 2L [€0'LL [bO'0L | 928 000’8 [€66'0 [oov'e |ooo's |2LL's [eor'y [0y [169'e] t'ee
28'85 §v6'eS [ce sy |99'er [99'8e |EL'sE |66'LE 68" L2 [BP'Se |62 2E Jor'Dz [58' L) [LE'L [z'v) |s6'zL 92711 [s9'l ey i [se'0L | Lv'6 [ses's iy’ Llvea'a|ces’s |esh's joLL'y [see'y [eig'e|Lii'ejest'e| o'se
50'vS§59'e |6e'er [02'6¢E |26 SE [82'2e {6 67 [€9'se |ev'ez [sr'0z |s2'8t [or oL [ea'yL | L0'et fo8°LL [18°0L [29°L L [os'0L [ris'e jebo'a josa'L{sar'a josZ'a | Lay's falo's eee'y |LLO'Y [c0s'e (68t e [268°C] 'Oz
(s) -1 =M] 29'1vjos'zy [ez'ae Jes've joe'te [pr'az [06'sz es'zz [ro'oz [so'el [is'eL [sv'vL [oz'el [Ls'L 1 [ev'0L [res's [pe'ol [ave's |1ac’a [619' [ees's [avo'a [ves's [e2s'y [61ry |20a'c [eeg’e [ssoe ora'z zss'z| vz
5'zyJOe'sE [91'vE [98'0E |46 /e v’z v 'ez |8t 'Oz [ri'el [eL'a) oL 'yl [16'EL jos'LL [62'0L [0L€'6 [L LG8 |6r L 6 [voz'8 |68y L [608'a Josk ' [FOv'S |oEs v jgie'y [era'e lser e jLGh e [LsL 2|1 ig'e|iege] o'le
v2'/eJoB'ee |62°0¢ [L€'22 |0R'vE |pS'Te 25’0z (68" L1 |se'ot [og'yL [60'el [S¥'LL JopOL |SZL'6 {60E'8 [/bS L {ELL 'R [82E L [2ra'a |aca'a{ber's |26 ' | L/8 Y Joze s [cos e fvan'e joos e [abb'z [oze'z jez0'e] 8'sl
os'eefis'os [12'42 |86'v2 |82 22 [F2 oz [er'el (2001 [69'y L [a8'2t [92'1 L [8z'0L |/6E'6 |61 '8 |bot's [0BL'9 {882 L [£8S'S |o0s's [rav's (986 [Soe'y [zes'e |Lev'e jovi e [ess 'z fsis 'z [z61 'z |ooo'z [218" ] 0’2t
58'6¢]/8'0z |96'e2 591z |96l [e8'4L [eT'oL JoL 'y [pe'CL [LE'LL [SE'0L (2606 [SL2'e |8le L{EiS o jole's 8iy'9|L6L's [vez's [9LL 'y jove v |16 jeav e j2eo'e oL e lver e sie e [vee't [1a L jooe' k] 16
ot'22§09'vz [66'Le | 2861 [L0'8YL [9€9L |06'pL 6621 {28'LL |BE'0L [LOS'6 [ZLe'e |s6s'L|sea'a [ee0'a [6.b'c (068’ |Lze's [228'Yy [yee'y [ese'e |6Lr'e |81 e 1822 2 [eve e |see'e jeco'T gL L jala'L [sgy'L] 6'ClL
ig'ezfer' 1z V1’6l L2’ Lt |so'st |22l {se'TL [62°L 1 [2e'0L {pen's [152'8 [¥22'L joos's 252 'e [ev2's 2oL 'y (6L L s [veo' [osL 'y joLs'e | 2ov'e [reo'e 2oL e v Lv'Z [ore'z Iees't [49.'L [evs's [sov't [822'L| 2zt
v iglis6L [sv'2L|L2'sh [eeyL [86's) [28°L L [1E'0t [2er's [eee 8 [ees . |oes o [oza'a [ zses [18. Y [eve 'y [r2o'y [eee v [oze'e [eere [soi e [Los Z [ces e voe e [210e o L [e1o'L Teov'L [esz™t [soL 'L €11
so'sifrlL'sL [6z'slL |18l [26'2L [ee'L L foc'ol [zeo's [sse's|e1e s [ono'a 6L 's Josz's [ooo'y [ve1 v |oLe’e [se0'Y [e69'e [2ae'e [avo'e [esL 2 [eLvz[orez fies’t [aos L [2bs' 'L pez't 2L L [Lz0'L ] 0oL
’ 60’21 ee'st [es'el jov'zl [e2'L L {120l [oee's |01 '8 [sov's {619 [ez6's |est's [se'y [eet v ol 'e [61t'e [529° Joze e [eo0'e |se2 'z fer 2 |1 41 2 [ese’L [ee't [oss L Jose’s Jeoz't [eot 't [600's fois'o} t'e
S1's1LRpo'el 19121 |66'01 |8SE'6 {806 |6EC'8 |581 'L | 2959 2vL's 1552’ | 265|002 v [Foo'E [oee e Joen'e |85z e 262 [299°C [Pev'2 |e0e T [1es's [852 "L [9e5™L |oor't loee’t [vzL') [ess’a [ves0lels'o} '8
Jzr'eL [socL 820t {res's jica'a jolo'e|e62's [soe'o |2 1a's [280's [seo'y [2i0'y [122 't [ove e [oss'z oo |ore'z {109'e [2oe e eyt 'z free’) Jso2 L [256™t [Loe't fove't Joso't |os6'0 Jose’a2ss 061 2'0) ~ +'2
fss't i |ss'0L frio'se8a'a L8, [25) 2 [€16'9 629G 061 'S [6es 'Y [es L 'y [pea'e [oze e [9e8 e [2e0'C [seee [a25'2 [aze T [sor T [ate'L frv 2L [ies L [ese’t Jrizt [Liy) [ez6'0 [esg’as.2'0]i02' 0 feve'o] '8
0201 jozo'sfess 89522 |620'2 |288°9|918'G [2£0°6 [SE9'y [650°y [80L'E |Sve'E [596'2 [9Ba e [ssee eet T o6z 2 [L40'2 [e88’L JL 12" 2957t [ase’) [ive'L |B0’L [eae'0jeos'0]veL /0 [esg’'0 1eg'0 [eLs'0] L'
2951 si9'6[yeo'sfelL'L[es6'0l6Le'0 [erL 'S |6ee’s {09 [201L v vba'e [aeee [Z16°2 [seaz|see |21 1 2 [ez67L {2902 20871 [2e9't Joes’) foov'L J1zz'L [si 1 L [sze'0zer0fies'0]el 20 jezo’0]z950]sis'0] 95
15’8 269 L Jeon'e 8619 ]419°¢ [r0L 'S |8va 'Y [£S0'Y [v0L'e [6EZ'E |196'C [€652 [5oe 'z | 290'e Jes’t 602"t [8eR’) 0o’ [b0S') [8se’t |r¥e'L |s80'L [166'0 [298'0 |esL'0 o0 [rEg0 jbss'0 [ros 0 jsst'o] 1S
16v'L |ev2'ofel0'afzer's [egs'y [esy'y [820'y [255'e [ave'e [eea'2 |8ps g €222 {920'2 [L18'L [6v9'L 186K’ |OLS'L [SSb'L |8Le’i 661"t |160°1 |196'0 [698°0 [09.°0 |569°0 {809'0 [965°0 [s8y'a fevi'ofLor'0] 9%
focs'eevi'gjosy'sfoss'y [98r v 940'y [2LL'e [LeC'e |8g6'C [285'C |29 2 |1 202 [2e8') [L59'L [e0s'L [geE't {89’} [oee's [102'L [260') [e6'0 [ 2000 |26 0 j269'0 [ee9'0 Jres 0 905 0 [z 0 jeor'o [ess’o] €'
Jese's [ese’s 208" v Jeve'y [se6'e [os5'e |ose'e jore'e ses'2 |69z’ [20'2 | L18't |09’ [8pi'L [6Le'L [86L "L {482t [€aL't {¥50't [ese'0 2280 Joos'0 {s69'0 [ 2090 [oss 0 Jesy o Juit 0 |Bse 0 [eseD | 1eg'of 6
|sve's |eis'y jeee'v ko8 [ris'e |v61 '€ [806'C [oes 2 {8Le'e |2202 [se8'L 22t [2ar'L [eez') |82’y 040"y [ost 'L [esa’s [1ve'0 |9se'0 [6L2'0 |629'0 [0za'o [evs o jost D [pev'o [z6e'0 | iveio jolE'D [ 282’0 9'¢
90.'% [eeey 822 'S [ELP € §E60E |018'2 |8552 [2eT 2 [or0'z [v8L'L [eea't [8ey'L [FOE'L [BEL L f9en’L [Iv6'0[210°) [r16'0 |8z |ess'0 |s8a'0 865’0 [sv6T0 | 22p0 [2ev'0 [eee 0 Jeve 0 [Soe’0 jesz0fese o] €€
vi2'y jove'e |1er'e |660'e [608'cfess e Pee'e [920°2 ese't [029'L jear'L [262') [s8l 'L [e€0't {160 |ss8'0 |616'0 |0E8'D jeg 2 '0 [res'0 [ceg'o [evs'o Jost o jeer'a |z6e0 | be'0]LLe'0 e 0 jese'0 [6ec'o]  L'E
9v8'e [2ar's [880'E 684 ¢ B82S T [L6T Cfeen'e Jres' | {29971 [esy'L [ree’) |291 't fos0’k [oee'0 |28°0 [6aL'0{228'0 | 2r2'0249'0 {5190 [0es 0 Jssk'0 [orb 0 jose 0 |50 |Le 0 |s8C 0 jeve’0 [Lee0 Jooe'o) 62
6ly'ejrl0'elevL'T]|6iv'2|ivee|ero'zless’t [129'L Jear'l joee’L |98t 't |280°L [8ve'0 /28’0 fesL'0 Iveo'o [se2'0 ¥99'0 |209'0 [2b6'0 je8r 0 [¥ev'0 | Lee'0 [2re0 | L1e'0 s e'olvse 0 [eeg'o Jeoz'a jeaL’'o] L'
0662 1692 [00F'Z |91 'Z |S96'L [584'L [geo’L a1t [96e'L et 'L |2€0't |206°0 [628'0 |€22'0 {8590 [865'0 |er0'0 {185 0 Jozg 0 [8Lp'0 |ser'0 jose’0 Jve'0 jeoe'0 | LLc'0 [eve 0 feez'a ke 09 L' josL'0] 2
95'2 1802 [850'2 |658's [589'L [Les'L [pee'i JorzL [ L1t 2260 [688'0 |82 '0 {112 /0 jozs'0 [sas'0 e LS 015 0 [Ber 0 jisy'0 joLr'0 [ese'o |oge'o | 62 0 jooe o [eeZ'o jsoz'0 |ost'0 jaot ‘o fist o [ze1'0f €2
e'e{ees’t |12’ JosS'L {pap'L j9.2') [2ai 'L RELa'L fozs'o josg'0 [y ‘o [ere'o [zes 0 2LS 0L i 0 [Zzr 0 [esy0]sIv 0 {aze0 feveo |1 1e0 122 0 jere 0|21z {861 021 0 eSO 8E 0 fozi O [S1 0] 12
fees’L{1e2'L Ivbe'L fsee’L [po2') (8L 'L [ov0'L Jei6'0 je€8'0 |62 °0 {2990 {e8s 0 [ees o [sor 0 ez o [ase 0 je1i'0 jese'0 [see 0 {sos'a josz 0 fyrz 0 jezz'o|s61 ‘0 821 'D]es o fert 0L 'D]er i '0feot O] 0z
50T OV S 92-9 NVIWMOIM
SUAUAW OV 92-9 NYIIOIM (s)
— - 1
(WMN =—
U
0005 | 005 | ¥L0v | 9za¢ |oges |ov6e {612 | 1/e2 | 291z [geal |veLlL ALsE (o8l |s0zL | 1oLt JoooL [s20t | 146 | 088 | 008 | 8es | se9 | osg | 20¢ | vey | oov | vie | ves | g6z | goz jlUwiu

IV 92 -9 NVIAMOIM

662 V182



1-77.1

£8LA 299 0096 J0sss | Zg92 |6889 |£r29 €495 [9916 [S0SK [ Z11i [ L09E [S62e [28se |eege | 2622 [ 2602 [006! [ev0e [Sval [esot [ogst [esel [zoz) |20t [s'eoe o' 1es v L2L [6'v0s [o'sia]s0ss [g'eus ] L'atE

009/ Jores | 1019 | 2155 | S66¥ | 6ESY |€ELY | vogE | veZs |088Z | 9892 | 90EZ | 2012 |8E8L | p/9L 0Z6L | ¥EQL o/t [QEEL {9l [L0LL {2696 (9'L8R |9'04L [€'50L |V Lo l6'ees [s'Tey [V'evy |y Lov) Lv6

£££9 J00.S | #805 | €65k | 2oLy [28/¢ | vbe [ 200e |Svi2 joovz |o6Le [2z6L {95/t | 1est [seel | 20z1 [zogl [oezL |siLL [eLoL [L'2zele'v0os |l ves [2ero (L tas|e'vis 660y |potr |L'eleje'eee]| L'6L

1905 Jogsy |890¥ | ¥29€ | OEEE {920€ |S522 [€0vT |961T (0261 {2521 | LeSL |vovL |seek |oLiL [€L01 |680L [6'cas |2 168 |L'018 |2 e |s'eva 'S [8'els [c'oLy [¥ v [6'sLe [e'see 686 [o'L 22| s'e9

L2y fyeoy |68se |evee [se6z 0492 | ieve |0eie |86l |¥69L 051 [9SEL [6ECL [ 1801 |¥'v86 |1 768 |2’ 196 (2’808 8oL [e'giL [6'050[8' /95 [o'Ris [e'esy 6P i [0'cac L 1ec | L'68e |8'eoz |o'see| ¢'os

000F Joose | L12e | 106z | 629z |88eZ |S21z | 2681 |veLlL [oLg) | 28eL [tieL |60l [2'206 [8'0gg |0'008 |0'008 [8'L 0'v0L |0'0FS [#'Z8S |0'808 Jo'vor |o'sov f2 1L Le |8 vee [8'9sz J2'esz j0'oez [F'vLe] v'os

oose Joeve | 150€ | 9542 | Z6ve |eoze [9o0z [2ost {Lvol [orrt |Biet {esit [€s0l [e'sLe |s'oe|o'0aL |o'21e [o'seL [8'890 [0'00 |€ eag {9'zay [8'orr [€'s8e jo'zse [9's0¢ |o'zae e'ove |2 'vee [L'coe] 6'sp

(s) F.w =15 /9)e Josse {evse |9see | 180z | 168t |22/t [205) |2iel fooz) [e6ot [s'0o6 [8'228|2'59. |e 265 [e'ceala'0salo'sio e see [L'o0s |1 Loy {e'eoy €' 20 |1 1ze j6'eZ |1 6T jo'sez [2'soz |a'asL [L'soL | Loy

S182 f£e5z |092Z { 10z | 0981 {1891 | 1eSt {seel |ozzL {2901 [2'9/6|0'ves [¢'08. [9'080 |8'619 |0'€95 {2'509 {9'9rS [¥'sey Ji 05 [a'60v [5'25¢ [s'aze [ree |2’ Loz [o'szz 6802 [v2aL |1 '99) [6'0sL | @'se

129z §6S€C [voLe | L6t {222t |S9s) [Sevl [erzl oLl [2'e66|6'806 |1's6L [S'oeL |2 'eea | 446 |1 'ves [r'eas [6'806 |2 1o je'sLr [9' L |8'zee [0'voe |2'saz [2'eve |8zl {a'vel [8'eoL jo'vsi |sorL] v'ee

sezz 210z [v6L1 | 12ol |69vl [SEEL [91Z1 | 090} [8'996 [2'/v8|2'SLL 282996105 0vS [z 2y |1 ' Ihy 908 |L'pev [v'e6E [9'26€ |s'sze [6'e8E [€'65¢2 |2 '9ee [ 20z {5 ' 181 [6'sat [8'vrL [6'LEL [8'6LL] 9'8T

502 68l {6791 {06F) {06EL [ L1221 {2111 |0'vi6 2068 {5822 {21 L |2'eealv's0g | L'osr (e e 8’0ty 9"ty |6'sBe [ L9¢ |9'eze [L'662 [6 00z |e'aee e 's0z [o'061 [8'00s ['zsL |L'eet [2'1eL [L'oll] ¥'oe

©) -1 =m] oisi fezol |ssri |2iel esLl F.mS o”vmm mmmm N”vﬁ m”mmm m”Rm o”mvm 9'L0g |g'/er |o'e6e [6'10€ [0'saE [¥'Lse [o's1e [g'66z |s'eoc [8'6ze j6'60z |S'ealt [6” 201 [6'avs [E'vel [e'ZLi|8'00s [ 0'26 | v'ee

= 2191 IssyL |86zl |e411 |€901 |2's96 |€'6.48{8'99L [8'004 [6'219{8'095 [9'06 j2'8it [0'LeE | L'o5E ['eee |2/ ive o'y LE |9'vee | 2'ase |v'sez [v's0Z j9°281 [o'val JL'0sL je°iel [0'0z) [8'voL | p'se | 2'98 ] o'ie

vevl J162L | 1SLL |OvO0L v'2v6 ['age 8’4 |0'089 |5 129 |S'evs [e'46p L 'sev [g'L6€ | L'ove [8'sLe [8'98Z [£'e0E |82 |2t ['ezz |a's0e | 128l [€'90) [¥'skL JL'eE) [p'oLL |#'o0L [ 6'26 | 9'v8 |6'92 ] 8'BL

g8zl §6511 | PE0L |2've6 jo'orB |e'69.[5'00. [8'019{e'85s [e'asy | L'orr [8'06E |1 L5E |6 L e [9'eaz (o' saz [6'asz [2'osT | L'oee |1 a0z [o' 181 [9'eat [v'ert [o'0ct Ja's1l {9'v0L | 9'se [S'es | 0oL |06 | 0'/1

yeLL 120t [9'0L6|9'Tess'sr. v 229 8'o10 6 e5 |9' L6 [6'6ey ['eae {2 vre [y PLe [e'v e [8'ere |6'022 |6'erz Ie0eE [a'e6L [ taL J'sal [ 'prL [o'ieL [o'sLL je'soi| L'ze [e've [s'es [6'99 809 | t'st

Ly01 Jo'Le6|8'sego'ssL [z'baa |2 Lea|L'eas [L ey |2 1Sy Jo'vee |1 Log [6'sLE [9'sse | Lag 2'6ze [e'a0Z [8'eez [2 20z [2'es [o'aol jo' 1L [2'zel [e'0z) |o'sos | o'os | S've |2’z [s'2e [ v'ia [8'ss | e'et

18'vosfe'via|e'az. {1'959 |96 [€'0rS [0'zer {0’82y | L'Z6E [6'2ve [a'eLe | vz [@'osz [R'a Lz {661 [0 18L |'¥6L {2'521 {2651 [8'br L {2 LEL [6'vL L jo'SOL | 216 [o'pe gL [ L'20 | 9'es [ p'es [ s'sk | 2t

JV'ozsls'ers [e'eon] 1 'ees [6'2rs [e'eer o Brr | L'Lee [o'sse L e e s 98z [o'0sz jo'622 [ 2661 [6'ial [e'seL |92/ [y'0oL |vori zzel [e'ozt [6'v01 | 8's6 | a'es | 2'oz [ 119 [€lo |Ses | Z'av [ewr | €11

e'ez fr ool ies [6'ves L 'suy |eeey [o'ee [2'eve [Leie|epe |0l ee {96tz [o'o0z fo's 21 [est [e'vrL [o'ss) [9'ovL vzl et L |0t | 6716 {o0b8 | €L [2'20 885 | 2’5 | 6'or | L'zv [8'8e | 0'OL

Jo'svofa'vess'ies |1 'L iv [6'azy |6°28€ [2'ese [0's0e {5' 18z [e'ove |e'see |1 261 {1081 |1 251 [o'er 6621 {6 [ oz [evLL |6'eoL [ o've [s'ze [v'ss [e'sa [eoa [ Les |2'sk | iev [eoe [8ve [ 16

le'sisfesis fzzor s Liv [p'ase ja'sve LI |o'c sz (S sve [e'eiz | 2661 [L'vLL [o'ss) [e'ee L [g'ozt [Z'sL i fe'ezt [8'L 1L [0l | 1'z6 [a'eR | L'es [ 8’99 [ v'as [v'es [@'oy |22y | €2 {Oobe [60e | ¢®

L'oLs [Lesyfs'sor je'ese [e'see |o'voe v Lz 6" e |V izele'est [6'asL |8'ysL ¥ Lkl [e'ezL je'giL |o'eoL | 2’60 | L's6 | e'es | 9’1 |e'vs | 8'vo |2'es | Lbs [ €'y [¥ip [8'2e |1'ee fL'oe [e'ze | v'2

<951 L'ssy [9's0p Je'soE [0'oce | 1'e62 [8'LLe | bz {e'sie [2 6L js2LL [ sgt [1'eel [2'oe) |o'oLL [2'o0L | O'ie [ 8'26 [v'sa | 108 |8'2L [e'99 [ 825 [a'zs | L'or [ Z'er jo'/e [a'ee |g'6z 6oz [v'v2 | 1'9

MVWWWY o0 |8'59€ JE'9cE | w6z |V 292 |L2ve [0 e |2 cer [V'OLY |0 vSE [6 vt ey |Z 21| €186 | S68 | €18 | v'28 | 68L | 5'VL | 059 | 65 | 948 | Vi |2 4w | 27€ |Oee | COE | €6k [0ve [8ve | 1o

r'socja'see fe'ese jo'soz [L'ore Je'sle |L8el je'eLL [y'agt js'eet [L'ozL 6oL [e 1oL | b'ae [ s'os [ L'eL [ 9'82 [ 012 [e'v9 [6'8s [2es [vor [ver [ 1'2e [e'ee [L'ez [ i’z [L'ee |9tz fosL | o'

j8'vze [e'zez)i'ooz|s'seep'elzjo'yel [9'94L jo'pS1 [8'0vL [1'E2L jo'TLL | 6'86 [ 0'06 {S'8L | §'LL JO'6o |86 | 1'eo [2us |0'Zs (€' (2 j L e le'ze [Lioe oz [Lbe |O'ie (26l [P L | LS

9'vy8¢ 2’95z fe'8ee [P'o0g {1'28L J0'0LL [R'vS L [o'sEL |#'egi [6°201L | 286 [ '98 | 6'8L | 8'8a | L'2o [ 6'95 [2'Le [e'ss [ 105 |s'sy | vl | L'oe |o'ee [6'ez {voz [ L'ec | Lz |v'elL [a'al esi ] o

v'6sz lv'eez [c80c)i'eat [s'oLl [e'vsi LipL jo'ezl et €86 | 0'06 {2’82 [ 612 JL29 [ LIS |6'Vs | 8'ss | vos | L'sy s’y [8'le [e'ze |LVoe |e'9e | L've | Lz 2L {8'oL [e'st |eEl | €%

5'222i8'voz | L 'zaLJo'soL Jo'srL [e'seL [2'eel [67201 | 9's6 [ 2'os | 6'82 [o0'es [ 1'eo [o'ss [1'0s [ S'sy [e'ay [ 2wy [o'or [+'oc [1'ee [6'az [¥'oz [ ez [ i'iz [t [e'al | 2wt [¥'sL {22t | 6%€

2'coz|6cal [L'esLfr'svL fs'eet v lgL[soLL [ v'oe | 1'ee [0'LL | S0l [ Lo |€'es | Ley | L'vi fo'ov | L'ev {S'ec [ 8'se | 6'ze [9'6T | 8'az | o'ee [o'0z [e'8L |s'al [1'sL 2l |02l [eoL ] o

8'8/L [6'09L [9'ev1 [L62Lfe’2LL i8'o0t | 2'26 |88 | 5’22 [ 829 | 0'2e | €'vs | 9’6y [ 2'er | 'eE [8'se | w'ae | L've [s1e |o'sz [o'oz {22z | 202 [ L'aL | 9'ot | Skl {e'L [9'LL |90l | 96 | e

'zol j2'opt [p'ost [8'21 L [2'00Lj0'26 (€' | 0'LL | ¥'0L S8 | e'os | e'sb Jo'eh | g'se [a'se |S'ze |e've |S'ie |9'8z [ 0'9z [o'cz [9'0z [e'aL js'aL [L'sL JZ'eL [o'zL [s'oL ) o6 | L8 L'e

covLis'ieLje’zLijo'oolf1'o6 Je/8 Js'6L [ €69 |€'eo | v'as | L'0s |[€'vy |S'or |e'se [gee feee [pie [v'se | L'se [ v'ee | €1 [o'et [0'LL |81 |9l [6'LL [8'0L | 6'6 | 98 | 8L 6¢C

e'szi|e'aLte’roL | 2'v6 | p'se | 924 f9'0L | 919 {€'95 [Z'er | L'sy [v'6e | 0'og [ viE |9'8z [o0'ee |6'/2 |2'sz [e'cz [ o0z {68l [sol |L'sh [eeL [1et fsoL 96 [ v | 22 | 02 1T

o'cii[2'zoL |26 | pieg | L'y [ 820 Je'lo fe'es {2k | i'er | vee |S've [g'ie [s'sz |o'sz | L'ez | p've | L'ze [o'oz |2'sL [S'oL ¥yl | 2oL L fs'oL ) 2s [v'e | v Lo Lo | s

v'/6 |48 |28L | 2'0L [o've | 2'as [0'es §e'or |2'ey | 6'oc [8'ce 9’6z |0'22 |9'ee [g'1e o6l [6'0z {e'8t |14 |o'st |2hL [per jeti {66 [ o6 (6L |22 |go}is|es €T

gl jl'cL ]2 |6'86 | p'es [ S8y [ Z'vh fs'ae |Z'ee {o'0e |2'sc [o've | sze [ 961 [6'2L [Z'al [G'4L [8'sL fevL jocL fe'LL oL ve [ 2o |2 |gg oo |es 8y | vy ¥4

L'l 18'6912'85 jo'es jo'sy [o'ey |26 JLve | L1e | L2z |e'se [2ez feoe f 22 [ Lo jo'vh {25 jevL {e'et [l foor]ee oo [ ¥ | 8o |es|bs |y | et | et 0'z

OV S 92-9 NVINIDIM
OV 92-9 NYAMOIM (s)
02 . L
ACAUAV) (2SN ==
000 |00SY | #10F | 9Z9E | 982€ | 9862 | 6122 | L4EZ | Z9VC | 5681 | PELL | ZFSk |9BEL | 602k | VOVL 000k | S0k | 126 ] 083 | 008 ] 82L | GE9 ] 0BG | £0S ] 59F | 90 | +2E | v2E | 562 | 89¢ |(ri) U]
AV 92 - 9 NVIAMIDIM

662 V183



1-78

IN 152"]

NI152 [REV.

[*03S] TAIL FTOAD == .._.

e
« . ;T e e e ; 8 s 7 8 2 3358
o000l “ ] i ] M ) ! i i R M W T
006 | { 82
008 — _ . _ . a4
001 :3:1}
009 — ~NTN
005 — g — g — — — = i N — = = = = el
00p _ )
0og - | {18
00C = s
|
|
00— - LT
06— _ B4
08— _ —51T
0L~ -6
09— %00%.% _ -9
OF mmfrm e & - —_——— = g e —_— —— —— — [
ob — \ﬁ%% _ -1}t
*'F
*7 #
o
oz &
&
& |
e |
T T T T T T ® —— - “| llllllllllllll
8 &
L3
L~ & ] =
9 - - & o _ ...U
o 7 R el It
¥ - > e I
2 ¢ | = m./m
£ - _ ] m/m =
e — A L
_ _ [/ =Y nV| <
_ Stg
2 _ £55
| o u o
| — » =
_ _
| 1 1 ] 1 1 _
g8 8 8 R 8 2 Q 3 8

[NN] ONINIHOWIN 40 LHONZT = ]

IN4" ]

N4 [REV.

662 V178



	Blank Page



